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STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
UNIVERSrry OF CALIFORNIA 

November IB» 195B 

TOg Liaison Committee of the Regent~ of the University of C~ifornia 
and the State Board of Education 

FROMg Joint Staff for the Committee 

SUBJECT: Transmission of ! Study.2! the Need for ~ Addit:l,onal State College 
in the North Bay Area and of the Feasibility of Consolidatin~ ~ 
California Maritime Academy with i! State College· . , 

Senate Resolution No o 33» approved by the Senate on April 16, 195B, 

places responsibility on the State Public Works Board and the State Depart-

ment of Education for the investigation of the two following items: 

16 Whether there is need in the four=county area of Solano, Napa, Sonoma, 

and Marin for a second state college other than the one authorized in one of 

these four counties by Assembly Bill 4 enacted by the 1957 Legislatur~" 

20 Whether it would be feasible to consolidate a state college located 

in the area with the California Maritime Acadany" 

Since the State Department of Education is part of the coordinating 

machinery between the State Board of Education and the Regents of the Uni-

versity of palifornia9 its responsibility for this study was transferred 

to the Liaison Committee o As a result of that action, the Joint Staff has 

~ssumed responsibility for th e prepara,tion of the rep~rt here tra;nsmitted. 

This report deals with each of the two above items aeparately because 

they are not inherently rela ted o If there is need for a second state college , 

in the f'our=county area,(l it doee not necessarily follow that it should be 



consolidated with the Academyo Conversely, if it were found that conso1i-

dation of the Academy with a state college is feasible and in the public 

interest~ such determination does not justif.y the need for a second state 

college in the North Bay area~ Consequent~, in this report item 1 is 

deal t wi th in Part I and item 2 in Part II and the Findings and Recom. 

mendations are found in Part IIIe 

In accordance with the established procedure in the coordinating 

machinery between the State Board of Education and the Regents of the 

University of California, this report was considered by the Technical 

Advisory Committee to the Joint Staff at its meeting on December 10, 1958. 

We are,!) 

Very cordially yours, 

Arthur D" Browne, Joint Staff Member :WM;cation 
T~ Co Holy, Joint Staff Member 
Universi~ of California 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
The Regents of the University of California 

The State Board of Education 

To the Speaker of the Assembly 
and the President of the Senate 

Gentlemen: 

December 30, 1958 

Senate Resolution 33, unanimously adopted by the California Senate on 

April 16, 1958, states 

If •• oIt is deemed advisable that the Department of Education make 
further studies as to the need of a second state institution of 
college grade in addition to the site now authorized to serve the 
four-county area ,Lsonoma, Napa, Solano and Marin CountieY. • •• tI 

The resolution raises the further question, "Whether it would be feasible 

to consolidate a state college located in this area with the California 

Maritime Academy ••• • " 

The two specific questions th,en which the resolution poses are: 

10 Is there need for a second state college, other than tQe qne 

authorized in Assembly Bill No. 4 of the 1957 legislative session, to 

serve the four North Bay Counties of Sonoma, Napa, Solano and Marin? 

20 If another state college were located in this area, would it be 

advantageous to consolidate it with the California Maritime Academy? 

Inasmuch as th e Department of Education, will ch was requested to 

investigate these two questions, is represented on the Liaison Conmittee 

of The Regents of the University of California and the State Board of 

Education and any developments regarding state colleges in the area would 

have an impact on other segments of higher education serving the area, the 



Liaison Committee assumed responsibil~ty for the study through its Joint 

Staff. 

In accordance with the terms of the resolution, we transmit to you 

! Study of the Need for ~ Additional Sta"tse College in the North Bay A,~ea 

and the Feasibility of Consolidating the California Maritime Academy with 

~ ~ College. On suggestion of the Liaison Committee, the reoommendations 

of the study were approved by the state Board of Education on December 17, 

1958 and by The Regents of the University of California on Deoember 19, 1958. 

In any matters pertaining to education in California, may we assure 

you and your colleagues in the Legislature and in the State administration 

that we are happy to render any assistance our respective offices can give. 

Sincerely yours, 

'-fP"/ r;,L.~ 
Roy Eo Sinp son 
Superintendent of Publio Instruction 

Clark Kerr 
President, Uniyersity of California 



A STUDY OF THE NEED FOR. AN ADDITIONAL STATE COLLEGE IN THE NORTH 
BAY AREA AND OF THE FEASIBILITY OF CONSOLIDAT:lliG THE CALIFORNIA 

MARITIME ACADEMY WTTH A STATE COLLEGE 

INTRODUCTION 

On April ~6~ 19,8~ SenateResolutionNo o 33 was read and, on motion of 

Senator Luther Eo Gibson.!> unanimously adopted by the California Senate. 

This resolution" which is relative. to site location studies for a state 

college or oolleges in the North Bay area, reads as follows: 

"WHEREAS~ By. the terms of Assembly Bill No o 4 of the 1957 Session 
(Chapt.er 1681, Statutes of 1957), the acquisition of a site for a 
state college was authorized to be located in the area of Sol~o, 
Napa.? Sonoma.!) and. Marin Counties; and 

"WHEREAS.\) The state Publi~ Works Board is charged with the respon­
sibilit,y of selecting the site most adaptable and appropriate for 
said college and is expected to conduct surveys and studie.s to 
accomplish that purpose ,nthin the ne~t several months; and 

"WHEREAS, Prior to the adoption of Assembly Bill No ~ 4 of the 1957 
Session the Department of Education had discussed in published 
reports the desirabilit,y of locating two institutions of this 
nature wi thin the same area to serve these tour and adjacent coun­
ties, and 

i9VHEREAS,?i The educational emphasis in separate portions of this 
area might be different, one tending to be centered on teaching 
curricula with perhaps added attention to an agricultural cur­
ricula.?! and the other tending to a technical curricula beQauseof 
the concentration of industrial activities, including now develop­
ing industry utilizing nuelear power; and 

"WHEREAS,!) It is deemed. advisable that the PepartmE1nt of Education 
make further studies as to the need of a second state institution 
of college grade in addition. to the site now au~orized to serve 
the fOUl"=county area; and 

"WHEREAS" the California Maritime Acadell\V, a state inati tution 0 f 
eollege srade, is now located within this area; now, therefore, 
~~ , 

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TQ.at the State 
Public Works Board and Department of Education as a part of their 
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investigations and studies are requested to ana~~e all facts 
available on: 

(1) Whether because of the size of the four-county area, and the 
population and number ,of potential students in these plus adjacent 
counties which W{juld be served thereby, the comparative lack of com­
munications th);"c)ughout the area, and other pertinent factors, one 
state college site can adequate~ serve the North Ba,y area; 

(2) The type of curricula which should be established at such 
institution or institutions, and whether the demand for such cur­
riev.lf1, muld feasibl¥ justifY the establishment of two canpuses; 

0) Whether it lDuld be feasible to consolidate a state 
1I')'c:Jllege located in this area with the California Maritime Acaderrw, 
iIlt'dner there l>X>llld be any advantage to the State from such a con .. 
:f:;)11dation and mether such a move wuld telld to strengthen the 
{)roglNI.mS of education offered or the ~dministration of the Maritime 
~(~~~!I\V or si;lch college, or tend to produce arry economies in the 
'YL!'dirC'\'rltiom, ijf' either;, and be it further 

I"RJI'i':!~\L:r.:m, That the Public Works Board and the Department of 
Educl?J"ion are request~d to report any finding s on these points 
to the Senate at the 1959 Session;, provided, however, that nothing 
in this resolution shall act to interrupt any action of the Public 
Wbrks Board to acquire a site for a state college, as authorized 
by Assembly Bill No.4, 1957 Session; and be it' further 

"RBSOLVED, That the Secretary of the Senate is directed to furnish 
a copy of this resolution to the Chairman of the Public Works 
Board and the Director of the Department of' Education. II ' 

An analysis of this resolution indicates' that the State Public Works 

Board and theDep~rtmEmt of Educationl are' requested, to investigate" two 

matters. First, the resolution poses a quest~on of whether or not one 

state college site can adequately serve the North Bay area. ,In reference to 

this question, the resolution alludes to Assembly Bill No.4, enacted b.1 the 

1 Inasmuch as the Department of Education is included in the Liaison 
Committee Slrrangement between the State Board of Education and the Regents 
of the University of California, the Liaison Committee at its meeting on 
November 5, 1957, directed. the Joint Staff for this Committee to make this 
study • Consequently, it is being channelled through the coordinating 
machinery. 

,I , 

I 



1957 Legislature p whioh authorizes the acquisition of a site for a state 

college in the Solano.~ Napa.\! Sonoma~ and Marin county areas., The reso-

lutton suggests that further studies be- made to determine the need of a 

second state college in the four=county area because of the possibilit,y 

that (a) geographic p population~ and communication factors necessitate two 

campuses and (b) the differing economic interests of the area can best be 

served by two radically different types of curriculums e 

Secondly, Senate Resolution NC e 33 inquires about the feasibility of 

consolidating the California Maritime Acade~ with a state college o 

Relative to this matter,\! the resolution poses a question as to Whether or 

not such a consolidation would strengthen the educational programs and 

the administration of the Maritime Acade~ or of a local state college, as 

well as produce economies in the operation of these institutlons o 

~ 

The study undertaken herein is directed along the two lines of inq1,liry 

suggested by Senate Resolution NO Q 330 Part I attempts to answer the 

question of ~ether or not a second state college is necessary to serve the 

North Bay area and Part II explores the feasibility of consolidating the 

California Maritime Acade~ with a state college e Each of these questions 

is treated separately because it is assumed that they are not inherently 

relate de In other words~ if a second state college were recommended for 

the North Bay area$ it does not necessari~ follow that this college should 

be integrated with the Mariti~ Academwo Conversely, if it were ascertained 

that consolidation of the Acade~ with a state college is feasible, such a 

determination does not justl£.y the need for a second st~te college in the 

No;rth Bay areao 
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Part I 

IS MORE THAN ONE STATE COLLEGE NEEDED 
TO SERVE THE NORTH BAY AREA? 

It is recognized in Senate Resolution No o 33 that Assemb~ Bill No. 4 

has already authorized the acquisition of a ~ite for a state college in the 

North Bay area" The resolution alludes to factors whi~h~ potentially at 

least, suggest that a second state college is necessar,y to adequately serve 

the four."oounty area" This study is concerned, therefore, primarily with 

the Eriori ty ranking of this area to learn if a second state college is 

justified~ The specific location of such a college, if it were recommended, 

is significant at this time on~ as it relates to the question of consoli~ 

da tion with the Maritime AcadeII\Y GI 

Previous Studies Pertinent to this Project 

During the last ten years,\) at leas,t four stuQies concerned with the 

expansion of higher eduQational facilities in California have considered 

the need for additional institutions in the North Bay area~ Each of these 

is reviewed belowo 

~ Strayer Surv~y 

A survey entitled, ! Report ~ ! Survey 2! the ~ofCalifolonia ~ 
. . 

Higher Education~l called the a~Strayer Su.rveYi', anai:y~ed'in 1948;th~ ~needs 

for additional higher educat;ion facilities in California" the St:rayer 

Committee approached the task of demonstrating the need fOr higher education 
, ',' I _ _ . " I '.' : 

in California by measuring the population in Oertain areas to be served. 

1 Monroe E" Deutsch, Aubrey Ao Douglass, and George D. Strayer" A 
Report of ! Survey Of. ~ Needs 2! California ~ High

48 
Education., 

Berkeley: University of 'California Preas" M~rch 1, 19., . . 
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The state was divided into ten large population areas and estimates of 

future population for each area were made e The area most pertinent to the 

present study extended from Fort Bragg on the north to Oakland on the south 

and was designated as itArea 4..,=San Francisco-Oakland" j consisting of the 

following county and city unitsg Contra Costa, Lake, Marin, Mendocino, 

Napa, San Franois~o~ Sonoma~ and the cities of_Alameda, Berkeley, Oakland, 

San Leandro, and Vallejo and Benicia townships" For this area, the esti-

mated college student population reached 43,362 in 1966 and 51,408 in 1965. 

In the Strayer Report.\) however, it was assumed that the existing colleges 

in the area, with the development of new junior colleges in Contra Costa 

and Alameda Counties along with the expansion of San Francisco state College 

to '9000 students.f) could acoom.roodate about 439 362 enrollees. Therefore, 

the Strayer Survey did not recommend establishing any new state cqlleges in 

the North Bay areao 

!!!!. Restudy" 

In 1953.5> five years after the Strayer Survey, the Oalifornia Legislature 

au thorized a restuQy of the needs of California in higher educationo Two 

years later, in 1955, this study9 entitled! Rest;uw of ,~ ~eeds 2! 

California ~ Higher,Education91 was published by the California state 

Department of Educationo 

Chapter II, dealing with the ne~ds for higher education in California, 

indicated for 1965 the number of full-time potential enrollment of state 

1 T. Ro McConnell, To Ce Holy, 
2! California in,Sigher Education" 
of Ed.uca.t~Qn, 195, e 

and H., Ho Semans, ! Restudy £! the ~ 
Sacramento 3 California State Dep~rtment 
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college students in the four=count,y area aeg 

Napa=Sonoma 

:fiIarin 

Contra Costa 

481 

398 

1,\1900 

One of the recommendations of this study,\l which was approved by both the 

Regents of the University and the state Board of Education,\! was that fino new 

state colleges and no new campuses of the University of California be es-

tablished before 1965 and the potential enrollment be cared for by expanding 

the facilities of the present institutionslto l The study suggested that new 

enrollment projections be obtained in 1960~ at which time the establishment 

of additional state colleges after 1965 be considerede 

The Additional Centers Stugy 

The more recent stuqy of higher education needs in California, entitled 

! Study 2f the ~ ~ Additional Centers of Public Higher Education ~ 

California,\l2 published in 19519 made three distinct contributions to the 

present problemg (1) it formulated a set of principles or criteria which 

are fundamental to the development of new collegiate ~nstitut1Dns,\l (2) it 

developed a method of enrollment projection whereby tne rates of graduating 

seniors in local and adjacent counties can be modifie~ in such a way as to 

become predictors for the en~l1ments of a potential college in a specified 

area, and (3) it constructed a priority list,\l based Itentirely on estimated 

enrollment potentials" for establishing possible new st.ate oollegese 

I Ibid",9 po 47" 

2 H .. HG Semans and To C" Holy" A stuW of the Need for Additional 
Centers of Public Higher Education iii California.. Sacramento g California 
state Department of Education,ll 19;-7" 
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,These oontributions are most significant to the present report" The 

principles underlying development of new colleges are reproduced herein 

because they apply without decreased validit.Y to the present problemo 

(See Appendix A)e Likewise, the general method of enrollment pIOjection 

developed in The Additional Centers stugy has been employed in this study, 

although certain modifications are introduced to obtain more carefully 

constructed estimates" The third oontribution=~the priority listing for 

possible new state colleges~=is still considereds as a general pattern, to 

be valid" Further~ it is assumed that whatever adjustment in the projected 

1965~66 or 1970~11 enrollments could be made b.Y up=dating the data would 

not materially affect the state-wide priorit,y listing of areas except, 

possibly, in one or two areas with almost equal enrollment projections. 

,With this assumption in mind, it should be emphasized that the Sonoma-

l-iarin area and the Napa~Solano a.rea were assigned seventh and eighth places, 

respectively, in terms of the state-wide need for new state colleges. l Of 

equal significance to this problem9 it should be noted thai', ~ Additional 

Centers study assigned third place priority to Contra Costa County, with a 

predicted enrollment in 1970=71 of 6,800, which approximates the combined 

predicted enrollment of 69900 for the SonomsPMarin and Napa-Solano areas. 

The importance of Contra Costa County in considering the need of a second 

~tate college in the North B~ area is explained latera (See page 10 ffo) 

~ Site study 

l~H t.h +'h~ 1'l~l'thorization of a new state college in the North Bay area by 

1 ' ' 
, ~o~ ppo 49=50 0 

" I' 



the 1951 Legislature (Assembly Bill No o 4)~ it became necessary for the 

Department ©f Ed~cation to indicate factors important in site acquisition 

as ~ll as a general area for a ~tate college site in the four-county regiono 

This rep©rt2 entitled Factors in th~ Selection of ! State College Site in 

?onoma Count~> Marin CO'lmty.\l Napa County,\) .2!: Solano Countyl acknowledged 

~he diffi©ul ty ©f 10lca.ting one state college -to serve adequately the four 

counti~~9 because these ~unties tend to fall into two possible college 

service areas.\l East and West0 However.\l with evidence based upon the present 

and future ooncentr~tions of public high school graduates" the estimated 

long-range enrollment potential~.\l and the transportation or commuting faclli-

tie$.\l the report selected Sonoma Count,y as the logical location of a new 

state college sitae A rectangular area~ 7! by 15 miles in size and stretch­

ing from Santa Rosa to Petalumas was designated as the recommended area for 

locating a North Bay state collegeo 2 

In additiop~ Th~ Site stugy formulated a carefully constructed set of 

desirable state college site characteristics G As these characteristics are 

equally valid for the Bele~tion of a second North Bay state college, they 

are reprodu©ed in Appendix B of this ~eporto 

Projection of !!.J.ture Enrollments in the ~ Bay Area 

Areas to be SeNed 

Senate Resolution 339 posing the question of an additional state college 

in the North Bay area~ re=opens a basic problem of determining how ma~ state 

1 Factors in the Selection of ! State College Site in Sonoma County, 
Marin COWlty9 Napa County~ 2!. Solano County" Sacramento: Division of State 
Colleges and Teacher Education, California State Department of Education, 
September, 1957 (mimeographed)o 

2 See Figure 1 for the designation of this rectangleG 
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~lleges are needed to render adeJquate service to p,otential enrollees o As 

defined in this resolution,\) the North Bay area encompasses Marin,\) Sonoma,\) 
, \ 

Napa» and Solano Counties:o These four counties appear to be S()I~ewhat i80= 

lated in terms of state college service areas because: (1) on the west 

side of the Bay» San Francisco State College provides colleg~ fa~ilities 

for San FrancisGans but is less attractive to student s from Marin County 

" who are required to commute daily across a toll bridge (Golden Gate)e 
\ 

Likewise,\) on th~ ea~t side of the Bay the state college authorized for 

southern Alameda County is planned to provide educational services for 

students in Oakland and the surrounding area .. \ Contra Costa County,\) which 

lies directly south of Napa and Solano Counties has sufficient population 

to warrant its own state college and,\) thus,\) as indicated later,\) should 

not be considered as a strong contributor to a North Bay state collegeo 

The highway system and topographic features of the region cause 

natural clusters of population which should be taken into consideration 

in planning college service areas., As explained in The ~ Studyp for 

example» the four North Bay counties tend to fall into two possible 

college service areas.\) East and West.. The alignment of population in 

the western area extends through Marln and Sonoma Counties along Higbway 

lOla The eawtern area includes Napa and Solano Counties.\) with the centers 

of heaviest population concentration at Vallejo and Napa e T,he city ot , 

Sonoma could be serviced by a college In either area,\) depending upon its 
" ' 

proximity" 
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A olearer picture of the distribution of populations within the four­

county area is portrayed in Table l~ which includes all inoorporated ~ities 

over 5,1)000 p~pulation within this region. These data indicate clearly that 

a larger population» as well as a larger per cent of growth,!) cha,racterize 

the Marin-Sonoma area as compared with the Napa-Solano region. In terms of 

educational service for general populations, therefore» it is logioal to 

conclude that the first North Bay state college should be organized in the 

Marin-Sonoma area before one is established in the Napa~Solano regiono 

However» the need for service to potential. a:.udents,!) rather than general 

populations, must be explored in order to validate this priority claimo 

The Influence of Contra Costa County Upon the 
Collese Servio eAreas in 'th e North ~ RegIOn 

The key to any forecast of potential state oollege enrollments in the 
, . 

North Bay area is Contra Costa County and its eduoational planso Its 

present population of 370",000 is nearly four-fifths as la,rge as the combin~d 

population of all four North Bay countieso Presently Contra Costa pa~ 

nearly as many high school graduates as found in the other four co untie so 

~ Additional Centers Study forecasts an enrollment potent~al of state 

college ~~udents for that county in 1970~71 which approximates the oombined 

predioted enrollments of the Sonoma-Marin and the Napa-Solano areaso 

Because of its large potential enrollment, Contra Costa County is 

rated third in California by The Additional Centers §tudyl in respeot to 

a priori~y of need for possible new state collegeso ~n contrast", the 

Sonoma-Marin area is listed seventh» while the Napa-Solano area rates 

1 H. Ho Semans and To C. Hol;V, ! study of the Need for Additional 
~~~ of Public Higher Education in California. Sacramento:, Califort:lia 

e Department of EdUcation, 1957» page 490 
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Table 1 

POPULATION OF COUNTIES AND INCORPORATED CITIES OVER ,5,000 
IN THE NORTH BAY AREA, 1950-1958 

,County.; City 

Marin County 

Mill Valley 
San Anselmo 
San Rafael 

SonoITll!County 

Petaluma ' 
Santa Rosa 

1950 

County City 

7$331 
9j)183 

13,848 

Total: Marin-Sonoma 189~024 

Napa County 

Napa 

Solano ££.unty 

Br.,:,mci:g 
Fmirfjj;:!ld 
Val.~avill~ 
VaJ,lejo 

104~833 

13,579 

7,284 
3,118 
3,169 

26$038 

1958 
(Or Latest 
Available) 

County , City 

136,800 

144,700 ' 

63,500 

125,500 

189,000 

9,436 
10,446 
16,526 

12,595 
29,644 

19,124 

7~284 
11,787 

9,018 
48,125 

1950-1958 

Increase 
Number Per Cent 

59.8 

41,295 39.9 

92,476 

16,897 

20,667 19.7 

37,564 24.8 

Source~ County population figures from California's Population in 
1958, State Department of Finance, Budget Division, July, 1958. Population 
OfC:i'itiesfor1950 from California City and Place Code Book, state Department 
of Public Worksj) Division of Highways, May 18, 195~Population of cities 
for 1958 from State Department of Public Wbrks, Division of Highwa,ys, Cit,y 
and Cooperative Projects, JulY:I 1958e 
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eighth place. Clearly, then, Contra Costa Count.y has greater need for a 

state college than any of the North Bay counties. The systematic, orderly 

development of higher education in California would suggest that such a 

college be established in the not too distant future. Present planning 

for the North Bay area, therefore, should not disregard the probabilit,y of 

having Contra Costa serviced b.r its own college. -

The actual impact of a future Contra Costa state college upon potential 

college enrollments in the four counties in the North Bay area is a matter 

of conjecture. Because it would be considerably larger than a state college 

established in the North Bay area, it may attract more students from that 

area than it would yield to a North Bay state college. If this tendency 

holds, the North Bay counties would realize very few connnuters from Contra 

Costa Count.y. 

Two other reasons support this contention. First, Contra Costa County 

is separated from the North Bay ;cuevi')n by two toll bridges (Richmond and 

Carquinez) and a toll ferry (B'~1i(,~',i'!', thus attaching a price to daily 

connnuting. Secondly, the potel1'tiu1 :-;.,')ll'3ge enrollment in Contra Costa 

Count.y can be serviced by its C;·;'ti,ctate c')llege more adequately than by a 

college outside the count.y. It.:'ould be unwise for large numbers of students 

in Contra Costa to travel outside of the county for higher education if a 

state college located within the county can perform a better service to its 

local stUdents. 

Because of the weighty responsibility involved in determining the re­

lationship of Contra Costa County collegiate services to the,North B~ 

counties, the Joint Staff explored the enrollment potentials of a single 

state college to serve the entire Napa~Solano-Contra Costa region. 
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Enrollments were estimated on the basis of commuting distances, as explained 

later in this report~ disregarding county boundaries and toll bridges e It 

became apparent from these projections that if a single state college is 

located toeeI'Ve these three· counties~ its enrollment. potential is consider­

ably higher in Contra Costa County than at any location in the other two 

counties 0 

Another type of situation involving a two=>college plan to serve the 

three counties was also considerede· If a future state college were es-

.tablished in a location in eastern Contra Costa» such as Martinez, Concord, 

or Pittsburg» would it not be advantageous to locate another state college 

in the southern part of Napa or Solano Counties in order to serve these 

two. counties as well as western Contra Costa? To answer this hypothetical 

question~ enrollments were projected for two state colleges, one located at 

.. Concord and the second at Vallejoe Then~ as an alternate plan, enrollments 

;were sipdlarly prqjected for two colleges~ one at Concord and the second 

college atEl Sobrante (or Richmond)e Again, it was found that .the much 

heavier school population predicted. for Contra Costa County produced higher 

enrollments if the second state college is located in western Contra Costa 

rather than in southern Napa or Solano Counties e Actually, the Concord-

EI Sobran~e combination produced 9,503 FQT.E. in 1970 as. compared with 8,680 

for the Concord=Vallejo arrangemento Again, it appeared evident that po­

tential collegiate enrollments in Contra Costa can best be served by one or 

more local colleges rather than by an institution located in an adjacent 

count,y northwardQ 

In summar,y, then» higher education facilities should be developed in 

a systematic, orderly fashion throughout the state, and in accord with the 
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fo llowing principle: 

"In order that a possible new institution may l3erve the greatest 
number of eligible students, it should be placed ~ ~ center 
£!: the population served Elll. ttl 

In other words, enrollments from a high priori~ area, as defined in ~ 

Additional Centers Stugy, should not be used to justify colleges in areas 

of lower priority. Accordingly, the Joint Staff does not believe that the 

North Bay cQunties should use Contra Costa enrollments to justif.1 a local 

state college. For these reasons, inth~s stuqy, Contra Costa enrollments 

were excluded in projecting enrollments for potential state colleges in the 

North Bay area. 

Collegiate Services ~ ~ North Bay Counties 

A n~ber of collegiate institutions are serving the North Bay counties 

at the present time, although these cOlleges do not offer the full range of 

educational services available in the state oollege~. Four junior colleges--

College of Marin, Santa Rosa Junior College, Napa College, and Vallejo Junior 

Uo~~ege--provide junior oollege servioes, respectively, to Marin, Sonoma, 

Napa, and Solano Counties. The Santa Rosa Off.Campus Center, operated by 

San Franoisco State College, oonta:1ns an upper division ourriculum for pre­

paring elementary teachers. Also, three private colleges operate in the 

North Bay area= The Dominican College of San Rafael, a Roman Catholic sohool 

for women at Kentfield; the San Francisoo Theologioal Seminary, a Presb,yterian 

institution at San Anselmo; and the Pacific Union College, a Seventh Dq 

Adventist college at Angwin. 

1 Semans and Holy, ~. cit., page vi. -
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Table 2 shows the 1957 enrollments of these institutions. The California 

Maritime Acade~~ situated at the Carquinez Straits, is not included in this 

table because of its specialized and limited curriculum, which is designed to 

train young men for the maritime services e About 200 students are accommodated 

at the Maritime Academyo 

Additional educational service is realized ~n the North Bay counties 

through the Extension work sponsored both by the University 0 f California and 

San Francisco State College o For example, within the four North Bay counties, 

San Francisco state College conducted fourteen classes with 496 enrollees in 

the fall of 19579 and sixteen classes with 624 students in the spring of 1958. 

It is evident from a review of these educational services that only a 

limited number of students are accommodated Qy available institutions and 

that the full rmge of state college services and curriculums is not available 

within this areaQ 

High School Graduates to be Served 

One of the initial steps in planning possible collegiate services within 

a given region is to project the number of future high school graduates for 

the region e These estimates by high school districts in the North Bay area, 

as they apply to the years 1964=65 and 1969-70, appear in Table 3e The county 

totals are careful projections made by the State Department of Finance. The 

difference between the per cent of graduates from the total count,rachieved 

by each district in 1950=51 and the comparable per cent achieved in 1956=57 

provides a trend which is ~p1ied to the estimated county totals in 1969-70 

to determine the number of graduates in each district at that 'time. 



Table 2 

ENROLLMENTS IN INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION WITHIN THE 
FOUR NOR'lH BAY COUNTIES» 1957=588,' . I. 

• I • 

College 

'Public 

College of Marin (Kentfield) 
Santa Rosa Junior College (Santa Rosa) 
Napa College (Napa) , 
Vallejo ~unior College (Vallejo) 
SwrtaRosa Orf-Campus Center (Santa Rosa) 

Private 
, 1 " __ 

Dominican College of .San Rafael 
San Francisco Theological" Seminary (San Anselmo) 
Pacifi~ Union College (Angwin) , 

Enrollment of 
Students , 

Fu1l~Time Part-Time 

71 
.312 

.314 
216b 

.397 1;3 
292c 

6.30 212 

a Enrollment data extracted from Bureau of Educatioqal Research» 
Full-Time ~ Part=Time Students !ill<! Veterans in Institutions of Higher 
Learning~ Saciramento~ Gallfo'mia state Departmer;tt of Education» 1957-580. 

b Total enrollments as reported in Division of State Colleges and 
Teacher Education» Aoademic Year SummaEl- Sacramentbg California State 
Department of Education,!) 195~ 

, , ' 

c 1956 total enrollments as reported in Uo So Office of Education» 
Education DirectorY9 Part ~,\l 1957=5S~ Washington 259 Do C.g po So 
Printing Offioeg 1~570 . 
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Table 3 demonstrates clearlY that according to these estimates, the 

Marin~Sonom.a area will have nearly twice as many high school graduates in 

1910 as the Napa-Solano area" It should be noted that about 2,,600 high 

school graduates are predicted for 1970 in the Napa=Solano Counties, as 

compared with 59 200 for Marin=Sonoma Counties o 

In order to visualize the distribution of these public high school 

g:Paduates in the North Bay area, the estimated number of graduates in 1969-70 

within each school district has been superimposed upon the map of the regiono 

The numbers appear at the center or seat of each high school districto Thus, 

Figure 1 conveys a general impression of Where the potential enrollees are 

located~ Careful consideration of the numbers of these graduates, their 

location in relationship to each other J and their accessibilit,y to common 

commuting points is necessary in order to plan service areas for future po-

tential state colleges o 

Eligibi1i~ of High School Graduates 

One factor which should be considered in appraising the results of this 

inquir,y concerning North Bay high school graduates, is the extent to Which 

these high school graduates are eligible for admission to the state colleges. 

A study of the eligibility of high school graduates was made in 1956 and 

provides a clue concerning the potential enrollment to be realized by a North 

Bay state colleges The results 0 f this study, as they apply to the four 

counties in the Nor th Bay area, are indicated in Table 4. These data show 

that a larger per cent of the June, 1955 graduates from the high schools of 

Marin County are eligible to enter a state college than the 1955 graduates of 

other North Bay counties" In fact, three of the four counties in the area have 
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Table 3 

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES BY DISTRICT 
FOR COUNTIES IN THE NORTH BAY AREA» SELECTED JEARS FROM 1950 TO 1970 

• I 

* May not add to indicated totals due to independent roundingo 

Sourceg Actual number of public high school graduates by district from 
California D~Qrt~t of Education, Bureau of School Apportionments and 
Reportsg Annual Financial R~orts~ 1950-51 and 1956='78 Estimated number 
of public high :school graduates by county projected by California Department 
of Finahce~ Budget Division» July» 1955oEstimated distribution of public 
high school graduates by district projected by California Department of Edu­
cation» Division of State Colleges and Teacher Education» Administrative 
Planning Ofticeo ' -i 

I 
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Table 4 

ELIG;IBILITY OF JUNE, 1955 GRADUATES FROM PUBLIC HI(H SCHOO~ 
IN SELECTED CALIFORNIA COUNTIES TO ENTER THE STATE COll..EGES 

County 

Marin 

Sonoma 

High Schools in 
Each County 

Total Reporting 

4 

7 

4 

7 

Napa 3 2 

Solano 6 6 

Total 20 19 

Total for California 319 265 

June, 1955 
High Schopl 
Graduates 
Reported 

4S1 

933 

343 

699 

2,456 

41,423 

Meeting State G<illlege 
,Entrance Requirements 

Number Per Cent 

264 5409 

343 36.'B 

120 35 0 0 

280 40.0 -
1,007 4101 0 

IB,052 43 .. 6 

~ Adapted from Table 30, page 126, Joint Staff, ! Study of . .:!ill.! Need for 
Additl.onal Centers of Public Higher Education in California. Sacramento: 
California Sliate Department of 'Education, 1957 .. 
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lower proportions of eligible students than the average eligibilitiY rate for 

the state as a wholeo The net effect of these eligibility rates can not be 

assessed p~e~iselyo It appears» however» that» other factors being equal» a 

larger proportion of students from Marin County would be expected to enter a 

local state college than would be expected from the oth eI" three counties in 

this area~ 

School administrators in these districts were asked to supply information 

to the best of their knowledge as to how many of their 1955 high school gradu-

ates enter various types of higher eduGation institutions within the state~ 

These results» compiled in Table 5 for the North Bay area» indicate that 

larger proportions of students from Napa and Marin Counties enter higher edu= 

~ation institutions than from Sonoma and Solano Counties o The lack of a state 

college in the f'our=oounty area accounts,\l in part~ no doubt» for the very low 

rate of a tte).1dance at state colleges by these student So A larger proportion 

(a total of 14 per cent) of Solano County eligible g~aduates9 as compared 

with other Nortt Bay counties» appears to enter the state collegeso The 

limitations of methodology ani nwnber of cases evident in this study raise 

many questions» but as the best available data» these figures form a general 

framework for appraising predictive data concerning future state colle~e 

enrollments. 

Method £!:, ,fredi©ting College Enr911ments 

The method employed herein for predicting college enrollments is based 

upon the assumption that attendance of students at a local state college 

will ~ary proportionately to the distance of their residence from the collegeo 

Recent studies of state Clollege enrollments» as well as University of palifornia 

enrollment13» validate this principle" Admitt~dly,\l many fac\ors oth~r 'than com= 

, 

I: 
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Table 5 

DISTRIBUTION OF JUNE, 1955 GRADUATES OF PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOLS 
IN SELECTED CALIFORNIA COUNTIES, CONTINUING THEm EDUCATION 

WITHIN THE STATE, BY TYPE OF INSTITUTIONi~ 

Number Continuing 
S tat e Colle g e s Education in 

County California. 
Per Cent of Per Cent of Number 
June, 1955 Eligible Number Per Cent Continuing Graduates Graduates 

Marin 18 3e7 6 .. 8 250 52$0 

Sonoma 32 304 9 .. 3 377 40.4 

Napa 10 20-9 8e3 194 5700 

Solano 40 507 14 .. 3 297 4205 

Total 100 401 909 1~118 4505 

Total for Calife 3,,898 9.,4 2106 17,826 43eO 

it- Adapted from Table 31~ page 130, Joint Staff, ! Study of ~ ~ ~ 
Additional Centers 2f Public Higher Education ~n Californiao Sacramento 3 

California State Department of Education, 1957 .. 
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muting distance affect college enrullments~ but unfortunately most of these 

factors can not be measured, 

The distinct advantages of this technique are (l) commuting distances 

can be computed rather easily and objectively, (2) the measure of student 

flow to a given institution is not affected by artificial factors such as 

county boundaries and (3) a closer relationship between the specific site 

of a future college and the populations which it would serve can be de-

terminedo 

Four major steps aTe required to predict the total regular college 

enrollment for a future state college~ 

(l) Estimate the total number of future high school graduates within 

the school districts of the region o 

(2) Classity these future high school graduates according to zones, 

or commuting distances» from a potential state college site. 

O} Ascertain the expected number of freshmen to be derived from the 

commuting zone in which the several high school districts are locatede 

(4) Expand the predicted number of new freshmen to account for the 

total college enrollment., 

Each one of these steps is amplified in the following pages to demon= 

strate the application of this method to this stuQyo 

(1) Computing the Number of High School Graduates to be Served 

As indicated on pages 15=119 careful estimates were made of the number 

of public high school graduates from the various Nor th Bay school districts 

in 1965 and 19700 These high school graduates were viewed as the basic 

potential clientele to be served by the college o It was assumed in this 
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study that the residence of these future high school graduates falls within 

the boundaries of the school district from which they graduated" 

(2) Establishing Commuting Zones 

The first step in establishing cOmrmlting zones was to select a hypo­

thetical location for the' college o This report qid not attempt to designate' 

speCific sites for North Bay state colleges o The, selection of sites was con-

sidered the sole responsibility of the state Public Works Board. It was neces~ 

sary,l) however, to designate certain specific locations of potential state 

colleges as a basis for computing enrollment according to commuting zones. 

These locations were considered marely asbe~ hypothetical and used on~ as 

convenient loci of general areas in order to test the enrollment potential of 

a future state college in the particular area. ' Five locations were thus 

surveyed in this studyg Cotati~ Novato, Sonoma~ Vallejo~ and Napa Y (or Napa)~ 

Each of these points represented a hypothetical location in which state college 
. . . 

. ' enrollments would be ,most favorable for ,the local area which i tserves o ' . 

For example, Cotati9 as a mid=point between Santa Rosa and Petaluma, 

represents a comparatively short cornnru:ting distance between these two c.enters 

of populationo If a college were selected in this area however,!) it could be 
, ' 

placed anywhere between Santa Rosa and Petaluma to realize the same general . 

enrollment potentials. ,Likewise,l) Novato is a mid~point between Petaluma and 

San Rafael. It represents~ thereforej)- a eonvenientpoin,t in c;iiscussing en-
, . 

rollment potential for the connnunities located between Petaluma and' San Rafael .. 

Projections of potential college enrollment in 1970, for Napa and the Napa Y 

are so similar,!) differing by" less than 100 students~ that although the Napa Y 

is used to designate this area,!) Napa would serve as well. 
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The next step in establishing commuting zones was to learn how far from 

these designated points the future high school graduates livee Table 6, 

"Commuti~ One-Way Mileage Between High School Districts and Five Potential 

North Bay State College Locations," was developed to show the~ highway or 

road mileage which commuters must travel, on the average, from the various 

high school districts to the designated points. In each instance, the shortest 

route over the best usable road was measured to derive the mileage. The table 

was designed to demonstrate, essentially, the accessibility of the various 

possible college locations to the potential freshmen from the various school 

districts e 

The third step in the process of establishing commuting zones was to 

distribute the high school districts according to the distance, or commuting 

zone, in reference to the hypothetical location of a state college. For 

this purpose, two commuting zones were established: a primary commuting zone 

encompassing school districts within a radius of approximately fifteen miles 

from the college location and a secondar,r commuting zone ranging from sixteen 

to thirt,y=five miles from the college. These commuting zones were established 

after careful stuqy of the commuting patterns at existing state colleges. 

An intensive study was made of the rate of attendance, at each existtQg 

state college~ of freshmen originating from various school districts located 

in successive five-mile intervals from the college. Detailed examination of 

these data revealed high rates of attendance at these colleges to the ten to 

fifteen mile commuting range. The commuting rate drops considerably there-

after. Thus it appeared that an average rate could be used for the longer 

commuting distances, varying from sixteen to thirty-five miles. 

I 

I 
I 

I ~ 

I 
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A summary of these results appears in Table 7. The rate of freshmen at 

each existing state college per 1,000 public school graduates from the primary 

and secondar,y zones is given in Part Ao It is obvious that these enrollment 

rates vary considerablyam:>ng the colleges, ranging in the primary zone from 

43 freshmen per 1~000 public school graduates at Long Beach to 431 at Chico. 

It is believed that the high rates oocur at Chico and Humboldt because these 

institutions serve the junior college functions and thus have broad curriculums 

which accommodate high proportions of high school graduates. Other institutions, 

such as private colleges or public junior colleges, which might have attracted 

these graduates, are virtually non-existent in' ,:tp.ese areas. 

On the other hand, the enrollment rates at Long Beach and San Francisco 

state Colleges are exceptionally low because these institutions are located 

in large metropolitan areas where many of the high school graduates enroll at 

private institutions or in junior colleges. Sacramento state College not only 

competes with two nearby junior colleges for its freshmen, but also has the 

disadvantage of being a comparatively new institution which is in the process 

of establishing its reputation and prestige among high school seniors. 

The most consistent enrollment rates among all the state colleges ocour 

at Fresno, San Diego, and San Jose State. Part B of Table 7 shows these data. 

Essentially, the rate is the ratio of freshmen to high school graduates and 

is computed by dividing the former by the latter reduced to thousands. 

The average rates for all state colleges in the fall of 1957 are 193 

freshmen per 1,000 public school graduates in the primary zone and 83 freshmen 

per 1,000 graduates in the secondar,y zone. The average rates for the selected 

colleges (Fresno, San Jose, and San Diego) are, respeotively, 200 and 79. It 
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SUMMARY OF STATE COLLEGE EXPERIENCE TABLES ON RATES OF 
NEW REGULAR FRESHMEN PER 1,000 PUBLIC SCHOOL GRADUATES, 

BY COMMUTING ZONES, FALL, 19~7 

Part Ao All State Colleges 

Primary Zone Secondary Zone 
College (O=l~ miles) (16-3~ miles) 

Chico 431 190 
Humboldt 336 206 
Fresno 227 ~3 
San Diego 188 4~ 
San Jose 200 87 
Sacramento 6~ 39 
San Francisco ~2 31 
Long Beach' 43 12 

Average rate 193 83 

Part B. Selected State Colleges 

Prima£l Zone Secondary Zone 
Number of Number of 

College Number of High School Rate Number of High School Rate 
Freshmen Graduates Freshmen Graduates 

, . 
: 

Fresno 476 2~093 227 63 1,18~ ~3 
San Diego 882 4,688 188 17 377 4~ 
San Jose 589 2,9.50 200 467 .5,364 87 

Total 1,947 9,731 200 .547 6,926 79 
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is the belief of the Joint Staff that these institutions are more repre­

sentative of the long range potential North Bay state college and, thus, 

these rates are reasonably applicable to a college in that vicinit.r. 

In this study, therefore, a primary zone rate of 200 per 1,000 and a second­

ary zone rate of 80 per lsOOO are used in predi~ting future enrollments for 

potential North Bay state colleges. 

(3) Expanding Freshmen Enrollment to Total College Enrollment 

After applying the standard rates (200 and 80) to the predicted number 

of future high school graduates in the two zones surrounding each potential 

location of a state college, the number of new regular freshmen was esti­

mated. The expansion of this number to derive the total regular enrollment 

at the college was a mechanical process based upon experience derived in 

stuQying the enrollments at existing state colleges. First, the new regul~ 

freshmen enrollments, which constitute about 80 per cent of local freshmen 

enrollments, were expanded to include continuing and returning freshmen. 

This expanded enrollment was then further increased to account for addi­

tional freshmen who, far various reasons, come from outside the college 

service area to attend the institution. Experience indicated that state 

colleges vary greatly in the proportion of outside students which they 

attract& In this study , it was assumed, chiefly because of the experience of 

other state colleges, that a single North Bay state college would enroll 

about 85 per cent of its freshmen class from the local area and that the re-

maining 15 per cent would come from outside the immediate service area. If 

two colleges were established in the North Bay area, however, it was aSB~ed 

that the proportion of outside attendance would be reduced to 10 per cent at 



Admittedly" this anticipated proportion of non=local students is co~ 

paratively low, but these low rates are supported by the realization that 

the North Bay area is surrounded by Sacramento State College, San FrancisC9 

State College" and the future southern Alameda state college,\) all of which 
, 

would tend to attract outside students who might otherwise migrate to the 

North Bay area for educational purposes Q The largest potential migration 

would probably originate from some of the northern counties "Which are thinly 

populated,\) such as Mendocino$ Lake" Colusa3 or Yolo Counties o If two colleges 

were established in the North Bay region~ this migration from the north would 

be reduced considerably at each college. Hence, the anticipated non-local 

proportion of freshmen is redu~ed from 15 to 10 per cent in projecting po­

tential enrollment for two North Bay state colleges. 
. . 

The two steps in processing data, as outlined above" yielded an estimate 
. . 

of the total regular freshmen class e B.Y multiplying the freshman enrollment 

by three ~ndO~6=half, the estimated full~time equivalent enrollment for the 

future state college was computed.., This standard was based upon the existing 

average ratio of freshman class to total enrollments at other state colleges~ 

Potential Enrollment of One North Bay State College 

The ba~ic question posed in Senate Resolution 33 concerns the feasibility 

of one or two state colleges serving the four North Bay counties o Can an in= 

stltution located at a single site~ as authorized in Assemb~ Bill 4~ ade= 

quate~serve this large area? Are there sufficient students to support a 

single college? Wbuld a single campus be too overloaded for effective oper= 

ation? 
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In order to determine the future potential enrollment of a single North 

Bay state college, a college 'tjB.s planned at each one of the:five hypothetical 

locatioIls, as explained on .page 24, and the total enrollments estimated by 

the method explained heretofore • 

. Enrollment data for each one of these locations, shOwing the school 

districts involved within the primary and secondary oonnnuting zones, appear 

in Tables 11, 12, 13, 14~ and 15 in Appendix C. A summary of these data is 

given in Table 8, showing the predicted enrollments for the five locations: 

Cotati, Novato, Sonoma, VallejO, and Napa Y. It may be observed in this 

table that if only one state college were planned for the North B~ area, 

maximum enrollment potential would be realized in the Marin-Sonoma ~rea. 

Novato 

A college at or near Novato, according to these estimates, would " ~hieve 

an enrollment of nearly 3$800 Full-Time Equivalent in 1965 a~i o'll ex' L~.,.,'iOO 

F 0 T • E. in 1970 e The reason that a college at or near Nova b e·i:'.'i~:(';·("1)lf"Jl 

gaining high enrollments is because its primary commuting zone includes large 

freshmen enrollments from the Tamalpais District, with additional large enroll­

ments from San Rafael and Petaluma. Its secondary zone extends to most of the 

heavily populated areas in the North Bay region, such as Vallejo, Sonoma, 

Santa Rosa, Napa, etc. Approximately 1,000 more 1970 enrollees are gained by 

locating a college in this area as compared with any other area in the North 

Bay region. 

Cotati 

The Cotati location yields approximately 3,000 F.T.E. college enrollees 

by 1965, increasing to over 3,700 F.T.E. in 1970. This location derives heavy 
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Table 8 

SUMM"ARYOF TOTAL REGULAR COLIEGE ENROLLMENT PROJECTED AT 
~CTED NOR'lH BAY LOCATIONS, FAIL, 1965 AND 1970 

Fall, 1965 Fall, 1970 
Lo,cation 

Total New Total Total Total New Total 
Regula~ Regular College Regular Reglilar 

Freshmen Freshmen Enrollment * Freshmen Freshmen 

Novato 733 1,078 3,773 920 1,353 
l' 

, , 

Cotati 581 854 2,989 725 1,966 

Sonoma "568 835 2,922 703 1,034 

Vallejo 579 ,851 2,978 '6,77 996 

Napa Y 495 , , 728 2,548 551 EllO 
. (Or Napa) (477) (701) (2,453) (534) (785) 

* Full-time equivalent enrollment. 

Total 
College 

Enrollment * 

4,735 

3,731 

3,619 

3,486 

2,835 
(2,747) 

I, 
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enrollments from the Santa Rosa area, with considerable support within its 

primary zone from the Petaluma and Analy Districts, but it loses potential 

enrollments from heavily populated southern Marin County because these stu-
, , 

dents liv~ i~ its secondary zone. In fact, the Tamalpais District is con-

siderably closer to San Francisco State Colleg~ (via a toll bridge, Golden 
• ! 

Gate) a thus possibly reducing further the enrollment potential from this 

growing area. 

Sonoma 

It may be contended that an appropriate location for a sing]. e North Bay 

state college is near the geographic center 0 f the four-county area. This . 
college» if located at Sonoma, would, according to these estim~tes, attai~ 

about 2»900 F.T.E. in 1965 and 3»600 in 1970.. Only Sonoma and Napa are 

within the primary commuting zone of a potential college at this location, 

forcing longer commuting by stUdents from the more populQUS areas. Potential 

enrollments at Sonoma would be considerably less than could be achieved if 

the college were located in the western sec'f,iion of the North Bay area~ More-

overa if the college were located at Sonoma, some of the stUdents' fro,m the 

Tamalpais and San Rafael Districts, perhaps, would commute southward to 

San Francisco State. Thus, the enrollment projections attribut~d herein 

to ~onoma might be reduced considerably. 

Vallejo 

If a single North Bay state college were located at Vallejo, it would 

realize nearly 3»000 F.T.Eo by 1965 and appro4mately 3,500 by 1970. These 

data are somewhat liberal for they assume that studalt~ would travel fran 

San Rafael and Tamalpais Districts to Vallejo rather than southward to 
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San Francisco State e It appears that the potential enrollment at Vallejo 

'WOuld be greater than any other location in the Napa=Solano Counties" but 

would be considerably less than the locations designated in the Marin-Sonoma 

area" 

Of the five hypothetical locations in the North Bay counties, the least 

favorable enrollment is realized in the Napa area c At the Napa Y9 for example~ 

a state college would achieve between 2,500 to 2$600 F.T.E. in 1965 and 

approximately 2$800 F.T.E. in 19700 As indicat,ed on page 24, a college at 

Napa$ according to these estimates, would achieve approximately 100 fewer F.T.Ee 

students than at Napa Y" Thus£) in terms of estimated enrollrrents.ll Napa and the 

Napa Yare considered equally representative of the area" 

Potential E~ollment of ~ North Bay State Colleges 

Senate Resolution 33 inquires about the feasibility of mer e than one state 

college campus to serve the North Bay areao It appears reasonable to assume 

that if two state colleges were established to serve the North Bay region, they 

should be placed strategi~ally to serve the heaviest concentrations of population. 

In other words>! maxinrum service can be derived by locating one college in the 

Marin=Sonoma Counties£) probably between San Rafael and Santa Rosa, and by locating 

another state college in the Napa=Solano Counties, probably between Vallejo and 

Napae Of the five hypothetical locations for which enrollments were projected 

in Table 8 $ a location at or near Novato appears to serve the maxinrum number of 

students in the t~~ western counties and a location at or near Vallejo renders 

optimum service to the two eastern counties,. Accordingly, these two locations 

were accepted as the best hypothetical locations for determining the potential 
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enrollments to be achieved through a two-college service to the North Bay 

region. 

Detailed projections for these locations are given in Tables 16 and 17 

in Appendix Do A summary of the potential enrollments achieved through a 

two-college service to the North Bay counties appears in Table 90 It is 

estimated that Novato will achieve about 2,800 students in 1965, growing to 

3,600 FeT.E. in 1970. The enrollment at Vallejo, according to these esti~ 

mates, would approximate 1,800 or 1,900 F.T.E. in 1965, rising to slightly 

over 2,000 FeT.E. in 1970. As might be expected when two colleges serve an 

area, the potential enrollments of each college are reduced somewhat because 

of overlapping of commuting zones. In this instance, Sonoma Valley which lies 

nearly equidistant between the two colleges is served by each institution, thus 

splitting enrollments from this area. Likewise, the proportions of students 

outside the North Bay region would be reduced at each college because this 

arrangement wOuld force a sharing of the available supply of such stUdents. 

The effect of these and similar modif,ying factors is reflected in these enroll­

ment estimates" for each college appears to lose a thousand or more FeT.E. 'in 

the two-college plan as compared with its enrollment potential if it wer.e the 

sole state college serving this region. The combined F.T.E. enrollment at the 

tw colleges, as may be seen in Table 9, would be 4,652 in 1965 and 5,663 in 

1970. 

Comparison of One College Versus ~ Colleges 

According to this stuqy, the maximum enrollment at~ainable in 1970 at 

any of the five locations for a s:ingle state college would be approximately 

4,700 F.T.E. (Novato). At the same time, if two state colleges were developed 
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Table 9 

SUMMARY OF TOTAL REGULAR COLLEGE ENROLL~TS PROJECTED AT 
TWO NORTH BAY LOCATIONS, ASSUMING STATE COLLEGES WERE 

DEVELOPED AT EACH LOCATION~ FALL, 1965 and 1970* 
ME 

Enro Ilments 
1965 1970 

Novato Vallejo Novato 

Total New Regular Freshmen 573 384 746 

Total Regular Freshmen 796 533 1,036 

Total College Enrollment 2~786 1,866 3,626 

Total, both colleges 4,652 5,663 

i~ All enrollments are F. T .Eo 

Vallejo 

419 

582 

2»031 



-37-

in the North Bay area3 one at Novato and another at Vallejo, their enrollments 

are estimated to be in 1970, respectively, 3,626 and 2,037, or a total of 

5,663 F.T.E. On the basis of these enrollment projections, oertain differenoes 

between a one and two~oollege service for the region oan be estimated. These 

differenoes, as reflected in enrollments, appear in Table 10. At best, these 

data are rough estimates, designed only to oonvey approximations. 

Enrollments 

These data show that the oombined enrollments of two North Bay state 

oolleges in 1965 ~uld be slightly less than 900 additional students, oompared 

with the enrollment of a single state oollege. In 1970" this enrollment dif-

ferenoe would grow to be slightly over 900 F. T .E. In subsequent years after 

1970, the enrollment difference would gradual~ beoome larger in favor of the 

two-oollege arrangement. 

Costs 

It is extremely diffioult to prediot acourate~ the oost differenoes 

posed b.r the alternate plans presented in Table 10, i.e., one oollege of 

4,735 F.T.E. in 1970 versus two colleges with a total of 5,663 F.T.E. By 

1970, inflationary changes and other economic fluctuations, as well as changing 

standards for eduoational operations, may alter the cost pioture in an unfore-

seen manner. Certain rough estimates of these cost differences, however, are 

assigned to Appendix E primarily as an illustration of the relative, rather 

than actual, differences which oharacterize this situation. These estimates 

demonstrate the higher oost per student involved in establishing and operating 

two small oolleges as compared with a single larger institution. 

For example, it is obvious that the oapital outlay required for two 

campuses, eaoh with a minimum complement of servioes and facilities, would be 



Year 

1965 

~ ! 

1970 

, 

i· 

Table 10 

DIFFERENCES IN ESTIMATED ENROLLMENTS* RESULTING FROM A TWO-COLLEGE 
AS COMPARED WITH A ONE-COLLEGE SERVICE TO THE NORTH BAY AREA 

One College Two Colleges Difference 
(Novato) (Novato--N; Vallejo--V) 

3,773 4,652 879 

(N = 2,786) 
(V :;0 1,866) 

4,735 5,663 928 

(N = 3,626) 
(V = 2,037) 

* Full-time equivalent of regular students. 
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considerably more expensive than funding a single campus. Regardless of the 

number of students served, each campus should have a gymnasium, athletic 

fields, cafeteria~ bookstore, heating plant, classroom and laboratory facili-

ties, library building a etc. Obviously, it is less expensive to accommodate 

a large enrollment within a single set of such buildings than to divide these 

enrollments among duplicate facilities required for two campuses. 

Likewise~ the operating costs WJuld be somewhat greater for two colleges, 

as compared with a single campus. A two-college service would require dupli-

cats administrative staffs, student personnel services, health services, 

maintenance crews, etc& Presumably the initial costs per student at two 

colleges with comparatively low enrollments, as depicted in Table 10, would 

be comparatively high; but these costs would decrease proportionate~ with 

enrollment gains o 

Other Values 

Recognition should be given to the fact that this study is concerned 

primarily with enrollment potentials as a means of judging, in the words of 

the resolution, lathe need of a second state institution of college grade in 

addition to the site now authorized to serve the four-county area. 1t There 

are, of course, other related factors in the situation. Obviously, co~ 

muting costs are reduced, local pride is stimulated, economic advantages to 

the community 'are obtained, commuting time is saved, and other benefits 

result from the establishment of an additional state college. MOreover, 

if two state colleges are needed ultimately in this region, early develop-

ment of the college would result in better land acquisition and more eco-

nomic building costs" 

1 



~ 
! I 

i: 

i I 

I:, I 

11:' 

I 
, I 

I 

The findings and recommendations derived from these data are presented 

in Part III of this stuQyo Before these recommendations are presented, Part II 

dealing with the feasibility of consolidating the California Maritime Acade~ 

with a state college is presented to complete the survey part of the report 

which deals with Senate Resolution Number 339 
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Part II 

IS CONSOLIDATION OF THE CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY 
WITH A STATE COLLEGE FEASIBLE? 

A part of Senate Resolution No. 33 poses the following question: 

·~ether it would be feasible to consolidate a state college 
located in this area with the California Maritime Acade~, 
whether there loOuld be any advantage to the State from such 
a consolidation, and whether such a move would tend to 
strengthen the programs of eduoation offered or the adminis­
tration of the Maritime Academy or such college, or tend to 
produce any economies in the opera~ion of either. 0 .n 

A review of the characteristics of the Maritime Acade~, and a comparison 

of it with the state colleges, is necessary to resolve this question. 

Description of ~ California Maritime Acadernoc 

The California Nautical School, now named the California Maritime Academy, 

was established by a legislative act signed by the Governor on June 3, 1929. 

The school was established primarily for the training of officers for the 

merchant marine service. This type of institution had been established 

earlier, elsewhere. Various states have assumed the obligation of training 

maritime officers since 1874 when the New York State Maritime AcademY came 

into existenceo The State of Massachusetts established a similar inst~tution 

in 1893. Pennsylvania in 1895, and Maine in 1941, also commenced academies. 

Thus, the State of California is not unique in providing state support for a 

maritime school. 

The Acade~ is governed by a Board of Governors consisting of five 

members, four of whom are appointed b.1 the Governor. The State Director of 

Education serves ex officio as the fifth member. Section 21121 of the 

Education Code states, liThe Board of Governors shall provide, maintain, 

manage, and control a state nautical school pursuant to this chapter". Also, 

I I 
, , 

, 

I 
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Section 21101 of the Education Code provides that the Board of Governors be 

a part of the Departmen t of Education and» for practicable purposes ~ this 

relationship is expressed primarily in coordinating the AcadenwB s budgetary 

and building programs with the state agencies o 

The Acade~ is responsible, also, in p~t$ to the United States Maritime 

Commission» which provides. certain regulations and standards for all state 

maritime academies. The Federal Government recognizes state maritime aca... 

demies by providing considerable financial aid for their support" by grant-

ing Naval Reserve commissions to graduates of these institutions, and by 

loaning a training ship to them. The minimum regulations establishlid by the 

Maritime Commission govern such matters as the amount of federal aid extended 

to the Acade~, the right of inspecting the records of the school» length of 

the curri~lum, equipping and maintaining the training ship» approval of the 

superintendent and the shipos commanding officer» entrance standards of 

students» and the governing of compensation for cadets. l 

Further rules and regulations for nautical schools are promulgated by 

the United States Coast Guard» which organization is responsible for the 

licensing of merchant.marine officers.. The Coast Guard regulations2 pertain 

primarily to the manning and equipping of public nautical school ships. 

The California Mari time Acade~ is located on the north shore of the 

Carquinez Straits.ll just south of the city of Vallejo.. Adjacent to the 

1 Se~.II Title 46 Shipping, Chapter 2, United States Maritime Commission» 
Part 310, Merchant Marine Training.ll Sub-part A» Regulations and Minimum 
Standards for state Maritime Academies (Edited» 11=20-,7). 

2 Unlted,States COast Guard Rules ~ Regulations .f2!: Nautical Schools, 
November 1" 1953. 
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Academlf, a deep water pier provides berthing space for the training ship, 

I'Golden Bear, It and encloses a boat basin for power, sailing, and rqwing 

boats. Permanent buildings include the gymnasium and natatorium, mess 

hall, classroom building, seamanship building, boat shed, a new adminis­

tration building, and a nearlY-completed residence hail. 

The course of study extends eleven months of each year for a three­

year period and, thus, approximates four years of collegiate instructi9n. 

Two t,rpes of curriculums, with some overlap, are designed to train deck 

officers and marine engineers, respectively. Students who complete the 

prescribed course of study receive either the BoS. in Nautical Science 

(deck officers) or the B.So in Marine Engineering (marine engineers). The 

school is not accredited by any regional or specialized accrediting 

associations, but it is recognized b,y the United States Government as 

meeting the standards established for maritime institutions. 

Enrollment data (October 5, 1957) indicate the Acade~ had 179 student~. 

Students are admitted by special examinations given throughout the state 

during the early part of the year o The battery of examinations consists of 

the Navy Classification Test, Navy Mechanical Aptitude Test, Navy Arithmetic 

Reasoning Examination, and a standard English testo The College Board 

Examination may be submitted in lieu of this battery of tests. The J\.cade~ 

plans to accept 110 of the 400 applications received for the 1958-59 year. 

With the normal attrition rate, it is anticipated an enrollment of 235 

students will be accommodated during the 1958-59 school year. 

Tuition fees of $405.00 are charged for resident students and $67~.OO 

for non .. resident stUdents. Presently, nine of the students are enrolled as 

non-residents 0 Students receive room and board, as well as a federal subsidy 
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of $200 0 00 per year for uniforms and text bookse 

The instructional staff is composed of thirteen individuals, all with 

bachelor degrees except one person who holds an M.AG~ and the Dean of 

Instruction, who has a doctorate. The majori'GY of the instructors are 

graduates of the California Maritine Acaderrw., All of the regular in-

structors are licensed officers, holding ratings as Third Officers or 

higher. They are twelve~month employees., All have had sea experience. 

Indeed, one of the major responsibilities of the instructors is to supervise 

ship operations during the annual cruise., Ordinarily, instructors are re~ 

quired to teach fifteen hours of class work and supervise twenty hours of 

practical training during each week, as well as stand a twenty-four hour 

dut,y watch every thirteen days. 

! Review of Potential Coor~inating Factors 

A careful review of the program and facilities of the California 

Mari time Acaderrw· was made to determine elements of similarity, or dissimi-

larity, between it and the typical state college. The m~terial which follows 

presents that comparison. 

COMPARISON OF THE CALIFORNIA MARITnlE ACADEMY 
WTI'H THE STATE COLLEGES 

CALIFORNIA MARITIMS ACADEMY STATE COLLEGES 

Purposes 

Education Code, Section 21151, 
itA state nautical school shall be 
maintained at the Port of 
San Francisco, for the purpose of 
giving instruction :in the science 
and practice of navigation, sea­
manship, steam, diesel, and elec~ 
tricaJ. engineering to male pupils 
from the several counties of the 

Educa.tion Code", Section 20)01, 
liThe primary function of the state 
colleges is the training of teachers. 
State colleges also m~ offer courses 
appropriate for a general or liberal 
education and for responsible citizen­
ship; offer training :in engineering, 
science, and mathematics; offer vo­
ca~ional training in such fields as 

\ ! 
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CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY STATE COLLEGES 

Purposes (Cont'd.) 

State, who have the qualifications 
of good moral character, education, 
and physical fitness, required b,y 
the board of governors of the 
school .. " 

business, industry, public services, 
homemaking, and social service; and 
offer the preprofessional courses 
needed by students who plan to trans­
fer to universities for advanced pro~ 
fessional study. Courses in military 
science and tactics may be given in 
conformance with the laws of the 
United States made and provided with 
reference to R.O.T.C. units in edu­
cational institutions." 

Accreditation 

Meets Federal Government requirea 

ments for maritime schools and 
successfully prepares graduates for 
passing government licensing exami­
nations for third mate status. 

Regional accreditation by the Western 
College Association and/or Northwest 
Association of Colleges and Secondar,y 
Schools. 

State Board of Education accredits the 
Teacher Education programs. 

Accreditation by specialized agencies 
such as National League for Nursing, 
American Chemical Societ.1, Engineera' 
Council for Professional Development, 
etc., is authorized. 

Admission of Students 

The regulations of the United States 
Maritime Commission specify that 
students must be males, from 17 to 
22 years of age, unmarried, accept­
able as to certain physical require­
ments, and be graduates 0 f an ac­
credited secondary school with at 
least two and one-half years of 
mathematiCS, three years of English 
and adequate training in science 
including at least one year of 
physics. 

A screening examination, consisting 
primarily of naval tests, is 
administered to select candidates. 

Title 5 of the California Adminis-
trative Code, Section 925, specifies 
that high school graduates are ad-
mitted to the college upon completion 
of sevent,v semester periods of course 
'WOrk in subjects other than physical 
education and militar,y science, with 
grades of A or B during the last three 
years of high school; or have completed 
fifty semester periods in the specified 
course 'WOrk and attained the twentieth 
percentile on a standard college apti­
tude test; or be judged by the appro­
priate college authorities as giving 
promise to be able to succeed in college. 
Entrance to the state colleges cannot be 
based upon screening tests, marital status, 
se~, or physical characteristios. 
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CALIFORNIA MARrrmE ACADEMY STATE COLLEGES 

Curriculum 

The course of stuqy is fixed and 
rigid, without electives~ except 
that students may choose either a 
training program for deck qfficers 
or one for marine engineers.. About 
sixty per cent of the curricul'Q.Il1 is 
formal classroom study and about 
fort,yper cent consists. of all~ed 

.. practic~ experience on the tr~ining 
ship.. Over half of the courses are 
directly related with maritime train­
ing, such as Seamanship~ Cargo, 
Marine Rules and Regulatio~s9 and 
Naval Weapons. The more general 
subjects such as English, ~the­
mattcs and physics are sla~ted 

. definitely toward vocational ob= 
. ject-ivese 

A wide selection of courses is avail­
able" A degree=seeking student is 
expected to complete a minimum of 
forty=five semester units (l! years) 
in general education subjects such as 
social scien©es, natural sciences, 
human! ties 9 health and physical edu­
cation, English9 psychology and elec­
tiveso Majors of at least twenty-four 
units for the B"Ao and thirty-six units 
for the BoSo may be selected from. a 
large variety of liberal arts, occu­
pational, ~nd professional fields o The 
remainder of the 124 semester units 
(four years), necessar,y to graduate, 
are taken in a minor area and/or 
electives 0 

Schedule 

Operates on a trimester system with 
tID terms on campus 0 f approximately 
17 weeks each and one term on a 
training cruise of ten weeks or 
longer. The schedule for 1958=59 is 
as follows: 

First trimester, September 2 = 

December 19~ 1958 .. 
Second trimester, January 5 ~ 
May 1, 1959. 
Third trimester, May 11 ~ July 18, 
1959 .. 

As the student is obligated to 
attend three terms each year, he 
completes his fUll course of 
training in three years .. 

Operates on a semester plan, with two 
terms of approximately 17 weeks each 
during the regular school year. An 
optiomil summer session of six weeks 
and a pos't=session of four weeks are 
available 0 A typical state college 
schedule for next year is as follows~ 

First semester, September 22 -
January 30~ 19.590 
Second geme8ter~ February 9 - June 12~ 
19590 
Summer term~ June 22 ... July 31~ 19590 

Students usually complete two semesters 
each year, graduating in four calendar 
years 0 

Discipline 

Military discipline is observed 
during the assigned daily schedule 
from reveille at 6 Ao Me to taps 
at 10 Po> M. Students wear uniforms 

A permissive atmosphere prevails on 
the typical college campus 0 Students 
move freely according to their own 
schedule~~ with voluntary participation 
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CALIFORNIA MARITnrn: ACADEMY 

and march in formation" Leaves 
of absence from the Acade~ are 
granted only on week ends" All 
students live in a dorm tory:l eat 
in a mess hall i stand periodic 

• watches, and live as midshipmen' 
-=~. 24 hours a day" 

=47= 

STATE COLLEGES 

in out-of=class activities" The vast 
majority of students live a.t home a.nd 
commute to college only for classwork" 
Meals and lodging, if desired9 are 
purchased in_dividually G Colleges are 
commencing to operate a few dormitories 
governed by collegiate rules o 

Tuition 

2 } 

" 

Resident students pay $40$,,00 
tuition, non=resident students pay 
$67$0000 Students receive room 
and board, plus $2000 00 per year 
for uniform and textbooks o 

The fees are approximately $30,,00 per 
semsster ($60 0 00 per year) for regular 
students, non~resident students pay an 
additional tuition fee of $90.00 per 
semester" Summer session fees are 
$90$0 per unite Room, board» and other 
living expenses must be met individually 
by students o 

Physical Facilities 

Situated on 67 acres~ some of which 
are steep hills unsuited for campus 
development" Also, the training 
ship constitutes a site for approxi= 
mately 40 pel" cent of the daily 
instruction during two trimesters 
and 100 per cent of the instruction 
during the cruise period" The 
physical facilities of the Academy 
are geared to support 200 to 300 
students., 

The instructional staff 'CQPfJ;Ls'ts of 
thirteen persons" All instructors 
have bachelor degrees (most of them 
conferred by the California Maritime 
Academy)" and one ins tructor has a 
master I s degree" All· instructors 
are licensed officers, with ratings 

_. of third officers or better, and all 
have sea experience.. Faculty members 
are required to teach 15 hours of 

'WOrk and 20 hours of practical 

Existing California state college sites 
var,y from 97~5 to 3,216 acres" For 
new college sites with projected FeTeEe 
enrollments of 5,000 or more$ at least 
160 to 200 acres are recommended" 

Appointees to the California state 
colleges, during the years 1954 to 
1956 inclusive» held the following 
degrees: 

42.9 per cent doctorates, 47.0 per cent 
master degrees, 9.7 per cent bachelor 
degrees, and .3 per cent none. 

Most of these individuals have had prior 
teaching experience before being employed 

I! 
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CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY STATE COLIEGES 

Faculty (Cont'd.) 

training each week. In addi= 
tion, they stand a twenty-four 
hour duty watch every thirteen 
days 0 The salary range, fixed 
by the State Personnel Board~ 
for Watch Officer Instructors 
extends from $6,360 to $79728 per 
year. Instructors are employed 
upon a twelve-month basis o 

by the state colleges a The annual 
salary ranges, excluding summer 
session salary, extend from $4,980 for 
the lowest level of instructor to $10» 
at the high est level for professor. 
normal teaching load is based on 12 
semester hours of lecture-discussion t 
co",rses or the equivalent. 

Administration ------
Controlled by a Board of Governors 
and administered by a superintendent, 
a dean of instruction» a commandant 
of midshipmen, a business manager 
and three heads of departments. The 
departmental heads are also execu= 
tive of ficers on the training shipo 

Controlled by the State Board of Educa 
and administered by a president» at Ie 
three major deans» and a variable numb 
of other deans, division chairmen~ de­
partment heads» and other officers~ de= 
pending upon size and programs. 

Swmnary of Factors Bearing Upon Potential Coordination 

It is readily apparent from the comparative review above that the Californ 

Maritime Academy» as presently constituted, is not organized as an academic 

of institution with the broader objectives of intellectual and other preparati 

for typical civilian life and economic activity such as characterize the state 

colleges. The Academy is, rather, a technical institute operated as a military 

school for the specific purpose of achieving licensing of its graduates. The 

educational program of the Academy is predominantly vocational training. If 

one counts the cruise experience and the "laboratory-type" of work experience 

achieved in the .afternoons during the other two semesters, it becomes apparent 

that over half of the curriculum of the Academy is devoted to practical train-

ing in ship operations. Even the formal classroom study~ occupying four hours 
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per day during two trimeste~s, is oriented solely toward vocational competencies. 

The educational program of the Academy, therefore, is primarily one of voca-

tional apprenticeship with suffici-ent technical training to achieve licensing. 

From the viewpoint of collegiate standardss the Academy lacks the time 

for the intellectual breadth and depth of the liberal arts as found in the 

state college curriculumso The Academy has few of the scholastic resources 

of collegiate institutionsjl notably lacking a library and a faculty with 

advanced degreeso Because of these marked differences in purposes and programs, 

therefores it would be very difficult to integrate the Academy with a state 

I de-
collegeo 

These differences are not» in any sense, a qriticism of the Academyo 

It is an institution of high standards. It fulfills its purposes ~d fits 

its role admirably well" as evidenced by the fact that during the past ten 

years all graduates have succeeded in gaining licensingo The Academy is 

organized and administered efficiently to accomplish its purposeso Its 

~ate 
alumni tend to become leaders in the maritime services or in sea-related 

.tary occupations o Moreoverjl there is cause to believe that if the Academy were 

~he remolded into a standard collegiate institution with academic emphasis, its 

:r efficiency in achieving its purposes and goals would be thwarted. 

lce Secondly, the integration of the Academy with a state college would 

undoubtedly cause many problems among the midshipmen o As contrasted with 

Lin= the freely=moving college students, the California Maritime Academy enrollees 

mrs 
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follow a regimented schedule during their entire collegiate careers. They 

are subject to different fees than are state college students" Their living 

conditions and standards of conduct are supervised on a twenty-four hour 

basis. Even in appearance,\l the midshipmen are differentiated by their 

uniforms. Because of these differences which mark the cadet as an integral 

part of a highly organized group with self ... a.wareness,\l it is doubtful if 

propinquity 'WOuld lead to integration. Attempts in this direction could 

lead to a serious disruption of group morale and military discipline con­

sidered important to cadet training o 

Thirdly" consolidation of the Acadenw with a state college would not 

result in any economies o The Acadenwvs 67 acres,ll much of it consisting of 

a filled-in cove and steeply inclined hills,ll are occupied nearly to capacity 

in accommodating 200 students o Conceivably, with increased dormitory space 

and other modifications, the present campus could support a maximum of only 

300 studentso It is physically impossible,\l therefore,ll to locate a state 

college on the present Acadernf8s propertyo 

Adjoining the Academy grounds, however, an area of some 200 acres 

belonging to the Federal Government, could be diverted to state college use 

through very costly grading and leveling. Very few economies could be 

achieved, however,\l by the mUtual use of common facilities shared by the 

Acadenw with an adjacent state college. A small athletic field on a hilltop 

above the AcademyV s dormitory could possibly be shared by both institutions" 

The Acadell\V mess hall, which can accommodate 300 persons, would be somewhat 

out of the way for state college students and, as well, would require a 

separate accounting for cadet service and student meals. The swimming pool 
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and natatorium are too small to accommodate a state college enrollment and, 

moreover, would require considerable walking or even bus-ride time for state 

college students to reach from a possible state college site. The Academlf 

classrooms are too few, and functional~ ill-designed and located, for state 

college use o The training ship, which constitute_s a large part of the 

Acade~fs campus, has little, if any, relationship with the college curriculum. 

Finally, the Academlfvs new dormitory is filled to capaci41 when occupied Qy 

the 200 midshipmen who are expected to live in small, confined rooms as a 

part of their preparation for sea dutyo 

If the Acade~ were administered as a division within an adjacent state 

college, it would be necessary to provide such administrative officers as a 

head of the division, chairman of the departments, an extra accounting offi­

cer in the business office, executive officers for the training ship, and 

perhaps a commandant of midshipmen e If this staffing were provided, utiljzing 

the present dean of instruction as a curriculum coordinator to supervise the 

scheduling problems, screening tests, and other unique features of the maritime 

curriculum, all of the present California Maritime Acade~ administrators 

would be n&leded to staff the itmari time division" of the new state college. 

An integration of the classroom 'WOrk at the Acadenw with instruction at 

a state college would, in all likelihood, increase state costs for instruction. 

First, as explained earlier, very few of the Acadenw courses are of a general 

nature (English, physics, mathematics, etc.) such as taught in a college. 

Because most of these classes at the Acade~ equal or exceed the breaking point 

limits established by the faculty staffing formula of the California state 

colleges, it would be necessary to create just as many new sections of these 

subjects at the college as were eliminated at ~e Acade~. Actual~, this 
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shifting of classrooms would be costly to the state because a state ~ollege 

instructional staff would receive larger salaries than the California Maritime 

Academy instructional staffo Watch Officer Instructors at the Academy re= 

ceive salaries within a $6»360 to $7»72$ range for their year=around se.rvices o 

This range is about equal to the salaries of the lowest rank=-in8truc~o~s== 

in the state colleges)) if the state college pe1"sonnel were employed for a 

comparable time basis (regular session» six=weeks summer session~ and a four= 

weeks post session)o Moreover» since the Watch Officer Instructors teach such 

a heavy load (15 hours of classroom and 20 hours of practical t,raining each 

week)) additional state college staff members carrying the normal twelv9=hour 

teaching load would be required to replace the Acadany instructorso It 

appears~ then)) that from an instructional viewpoint» consolidation does not 

yield any economic benefits. 

Legal and technical complications would attend any move toward i.nte~ 

gration of the Academy with a state college o Under state l~wj) the Academy is 

unlike other state colleges in that it ha~ its own Board of Governors which 

manages and controls the schoolo In order to receive federal funds for the 

maintenance of the ship and for grants=in=aid for students.\! the Academy is 

subjected to federal regulation through the United States Maritime Commiss~ono 

Thus» any integration of the Academy with a state college would be only nomi= 

nal» as the legal entity and operational integrity of the Academy would have 

to be maintained to meet federal requirementso 

If the Academy were integrated with a state college.\! the natural con= 

sequence of such a move would cause the Academy to accept a new roleo No 

longer could this school remain a special technical institution» with its 

sinsle-track vocational objective» but rather it would be required to adopt 
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:e collegiate pattern. The parent state college would not risk its accredit-

,time by granting BeSe degrees to graduates of the present technical 

program sponsored b,y the Academy~ Students would be required to fulfill at , 

.least 45 semester units of general education subjects. The facul~ would be 

required to hold advanced degreese Library resources would be made available 

; to the midshipmeno The ne t result 0 f th is arrangement is that, although 

ur~ 
these changes would be costly, it is doubtful if they would produce better 

such qualified graduates for the licenSing examination and for merchant marine 

service. 

Dur 
As currently organized and operated, the California Maritime Academy is 

very dissimilar to the state colleges o It is beyond the province of this 

~ 
report, and beyond the assignment stated in Senate Resolution 33, to consider 

, 

the feasibilit.1 of remolding the Academy into the state college pattern. 

A separate stuQy would be necessary to determine the possibility, or even the 

is desirability:; of such a change. If such studies were made in the future and 

the Academlfvs purposes, programs, and policies were altered, then perhaps 

~c, the feasibility of consolidation with a state college should be restudied. 

It is abundantly apparent at the present time that consolidation of the 

Academlf with a state college is not feasible in terms of economlf, educational 

li~ 
programs, or more efficient administration o Certainly, it is clear that the 

prospects of consolidation do not yield sufficient benefits as to justify or 

warrant selection of a state college'site adjacent to the Maritime Academlf 

as opposed to its location elsewhere. The location of an additional state 

college in ·the North Bay area should be determined on the basis of the more 

important criterion of its proximity to the maximum number of enrollees which' 

it may serve rather than to the California Maritime AcademyG 
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PART III 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Summary 

This study was undertaken in compliance with Senate Resolution 33 unani-

mous~ adopted by the California Senate in 1958. That resolution dealt with 

these two questions: (1) is tnore than one state college needed in the North 

Bay area, and (2) is it feasible to consolidate the California Maritime Academw 

with a state college. These two questions were treated in Parts I and II, 

respectively of this report~ 

The study was confined to a consideration of state college enrollment 

potential in the four North Bay counties--Marin, Sonoma, Napa, and Solano, 

the four counties named in the resolution--and, for reasons advanced in Part I, 

it did not include consideration of Contra Costa enrollments. First, the esti-

mated numbers of high school graduates in 1965 and 1970 were plotted by school 

districts throughout this area. Secondly, estima,ted rates of enrollment by 

commuting zones were constructed from data gathered at existing state colleges. 

Thirdly, these commuting zone rates were applied to five strategic locations in 

the North Bay area where, hypothetically, future state colleges could be locatedo 

These applications resulted in estimates of potential enrollments at these 

various locations. Then, through the application of the enrollment rates by 

commuting zones, the future collegiate enrollments in two state colleges stra-

tegically located to serve the area, as opposed to a single state college, were 

computed~ Finally, differences in enrollment between a single state college 

versus two state colleges were derived. 
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Part II of this study is an investigation of the feasibility of con-

solidating the California Maritime Academy with a state collegeo A de-

scription of the similar and dissimilar characteristics between the Academy 

and the state colleges was developedo Finally, a comparison of the advaptages 

and disadvantages of consolidation was made and conclusions were drawno 

Findings 

(1) The highest priority for a state college in the Nort~ Bay area, 

based upon projections of future college enrollees as determined in this study, 

1s among the cities extending along Highway 101 in the Marin-Sonoma area. It 

is estimated that a college established between San Rafael and Petaluma would 

enroll about 3,800 F~ToE .. students in 1965 and 4,700 in 19700 

(2) Two state colleges~ located strategically in the North Bay area, 

would each have smaller enrollments than a single state college but their 

combined enrollments would exceed those of a single state collegeo Amon~ the 

hypothetical locations s~eyed, the two which would achieve maximum enroll­

ments are in the vicinity of Novato and Vall ejoo The estimated enrollmen.ts 

for the two-college plan would be, in 1965, approximatel! 2,800 F.T.E. stu­

dents at Novato and 1,900 at Vallejo and, in 1970, about 3,600 students at 

Novato and 2,000 at Vallejo .. 

(3) The two-college plan would yield a total, in 1965, of about 4,650 

students as compared with nearly 3,800 at a single college, or a diff.~enee 

of less than 900 additional students served by the two-eollege· }:11-a:l'l •.. 'DI ..... 

1970, two colleges would enroll considerably less than 5, 100Siu!:;n6~·\ril::·~· 

compared with more than 4,700 enrolled in a single coile,.,; or.~~!fpifte. 

of about 900 students. The difference would grow larger inful'lrfr 7~h:·~ 
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(4) In order to educate a net difference of about 900 additional students 

in 1970~ considerable capital outlay and additional operating expense would be 

required to establish two colleges instead of one in the North Bay area o 

(5) Comparison of the California Maritime Academy with the state colleges 

shows that the Academy is unlike these collegiate institutions in terms of 

objectives and programso Integration of the Academy with a state Gollege would 

introduce many problems in terms of legal status~ financing~ discipline~ 

accreditation~ and possibly schedulingo 

(6) Consolidation of the California Maritime Academy with a state college 

would not result in significant economies in staffing~ building~ or auxiliary 

enterpriseso 

Recommendations 

The recommendations herein are based upon th e assumption that the State 
, 

will proceed with the development of a state college for which $500~000 wa~ 

appropri~ted in Assembly Bill 4~ enacted by the 1957 Legislature~ for "site 

acquisition in Sonoma County~ Marin County~ Napa Cotlnty or Solano County for 

a state college to be established in one of such counties 0 Ii 

This study has shown that such a state college strategically located in 

the North Bay area should attain an enrollment of nearly 5~0~0 full=time 

equivalent students by 19700 According to the priority table for possible 

state colleges (Table 2l~ page 106 of The Additional Centers. Study) two other 

areasl~~San Bernardino~Riverside and Contra Costa County==have higher potential 

enrollments by 1970 than a North Bay college of this sizee 

1 Although Alameda County had first priority in the table cited abov89 it 
is not included here because a state college was authorized in that county in 
19570 Two other counties with more than 59 000 FoToEe enrollment projec:tions== 

¥_, .... u and Los Angeles-=do not appear on the priority list in this tableo 
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AlsoJ) the followin.g items should be notedg 

(a) A second state college in the North Bay counties would 

so divide the enrollment that both colleges would be 

smallJ) one of them barely attaining 2J)000 full=time 

equivalent enrollment by 1970J) t~e minimum suggested 

for commencing a new state oollege o 

(b) The capital outlay and operating expenses for two 

state colleges would be excessive in terms of the 

additional number of students which the two would 

serve (a difference of some 900 between the 1970 

estimated enrollments for one college as compared 

with 'two in the North Bay area) 0 

(c) According to the priority table in The Additional 

Centers StudYJ) there are a number of other areas 

in the State which have higher estimated enroll~ 

ment than would two state colleges in this area o 

In view of these factors it is recommended thatg 

IG Consideration,.,pf a second state cgllege in the North Bay area be 

deferred until at least 196:5 to allow time for the currently authorized 

!,orth Bay College to be located 2 its pro grams and operations to become well 
, ; 

established g and it s effects upon collegiate enrollments and ser:'vices :in the 

North Bal. area to becQme more clearly evident than at presento A reappraisal 

of this situation at that approximate time would define more cl..e~rl.y t'he 
i 

growth potential for a second college and W)uld leave sufficient time~b.etQr,e 

1970 to develop the college if justified by its priorityo 
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20 Ina!3much as it is not feasible in t,erms of, educa tional programs v m~ 

efficient a<;lministratio~_ and economy to consolid,ate the California MaritimE:l 

Academy as pr~~tly org~zed with a state 001198e 9 it is recommended that U 

a new state ~lege is~dered in this area" its location be based upon 

consideration of other educational ~o 



Appendix A 

CRITERIA FOR SITE SELECTION 

The following criteria for site selection have been adapted from material 

presented on pages v» vi, 109, and 110 in The Additional Centers Study: 
- i 

10 It is the established educational policy of the state to provide edu­
cational opportunities as widely as possible within the means of the state 
and its school districts. 

2. The e~ansion of existing institutions and the establishment of new 
ones should depend on the optimum use of the state's resources for higher edu­
cation in relation to the greatest relative need. both geographically and func­
tionallY (in terms of the state 9s need for certain curriculum9 or ~ypes of 
training) 0 

3. Differentiation of functions so far as possible of the three segment s 
of public higher education, namely the junior colleges, the state colleges, and 
the University of California, is imperative if unnecessary and wasteful dupli­
cation is to be avoidedo 

4. Adequate junior college facilities should be provided through local 
initiative and state assistance prior to the establishment of additional state 
college or university campuses in any area o This principle is very important 
since junior colleges provide an opportunity for all high school graduates to 
continue their education» while only about 10 to 15 per cent of all high school 
graduates are eligible to enter the University of California, and about 40 to 
45 per cent are eligible to enroll in state collegeso In addition, the types 
of technical=termina1 programs and adult-community programs offered br junior 
colleges are not available in state college or university programs as normaJ.lY 
offered. . 

50 The financing of new publicly supported institutions should be such 
that it interferes in no way with the needs, including necessary improvement 
or expansionS! of existing ones9 . 

60 In order that a possible new institution may serve the greatest 
number of eligible stUdents» it should be placed near the center of the popu­
lation served by ito 

70 Extension of publicly supported institutions to the degree that the 
continued operation of private ones long in existence and seemingly serving 
the community well is jeopardized, is not in the public interest. 

8. To conserve the resources of the state, and to provide for efficient 
institutional operation, the following minimum enrollment potentials should 
be attainable within a 10 to 15 year period from date of establishment, before 
consideration is given to the establishment of new centers of public higher 
educatiom 
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Junior colleges g 400 full-time students. 
state colleges: 2,000 f'ull ... tirne equivalent students o 

University of California campusesg 2,000 full=time students for 
campuses with limited functions1 10,000 full~time students 
for full=scale campuses. 

9" The interests of the state and its citizens will best be served if 
. such new institutions as may be approved are established in order of pri"; 
orit,v depending upon their relative enrollment potentials, and in conformance 

. with the above principles .. 

100 Because of the magnitude of estimated enrollments in existing and 
possible new instltutions9 every effort should be made to secure the greatest 
possible utilization of physical plants and facilities in public:q supported 
institutions, the most effective use of faculty and administrative organi~ 
zation, and the optimum coordination of curricular offerings and programs" 

11" In order that the stateWs higher education facilities may be kept in 
balance with enrollments and the state! s needs for trained personnel$ con= 
tinuing review by the Liaison Committee of the State Board of Education and 
the Regents of the University of California of estimated college enrollments 
and the means by which they may be acconnnodated, is necessary 0 



Appendix B 

DESIRABLE STATE COLLEGE SITE CHARACTERISTICSI 

Physical Characteristics of Site$ 

In selecting a state college site it is essential that the follo~dng 
desirable features and minimum requirements be considered. 

Size. Existing California State college sites vary from 97.5 to 3,216 
acres. The optimum size of a site is dependent on a number of factors, 
most important of which are the projected student enrollment for the 
college and the inclusion or exclusion of agriculture in the curriculum. 
For the same stUdent enrollment~ some reduction in the size of a site 
can be mac:ie by the use of more expensive rnul ti-sto ry build:ings and 
parking structures as well a~ the use of public carriers to reduce the 
need for parking space. In general, sites selected a generation or 
more ago are too small today because of the :increased student enroll­
ment and demand for park:ing space brought on by the increase in the 
number of students who drive cars. 

Positively correlated with the factor of student enrollment in 
determ:ining the size of a state college site is the area devoted to 
parking, buildings, pl~fields, and open or free area. The following 
average figures for these additional factors affecting the size of a 
state college site have been computed by using data obtained from 
existing state college sites that are adjudged adequatee 

1. Park:ing area (4.7 acres per 1,000 F.T.E. students). 

a. 107 FeTeE. per parking space. 
b. 125 parking spaces per acre. 

2. Building areao 

a o 30 to 40 acres for one and two story buildings. 
b. 2o.to 30 acres for three, four or more stories. 

3. Athletic and playfield space. 

a. 20 to 22 acres including all sports. 
b. J3 to nr acres for reduced athletic programe 

4. Open or free area. 

1 This statement is extracted from Division of State Colleges and Teacher 
Education, Factors !!2 ~ Selection of ~ State College Site in Sonoma Count;y:, 
Marin County", Napa Count;y:, £!:. Solano cSunty • Sacramento: California state 
Department of Education, September, 19 7, pages 14~19. 
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Sixty per cent of the total site is estimated to include 
walks, roadways~ entrances,\) landscaped areas and non~usable space 
because of ravines, drainage ditches, and other topographical 
features 0 Using the average figures for the above factors, the 
following data have been developed, indicating a range of acreage 
for a state college sfte for various F.T.E. of regular student 
enrollmen to 

Projected 
FoToEG Enrollment 

3.!)000 
4,000 

5$000 
6,9000 

7$000 
8,9000 

9$000 
10,9000 

11,000 
12,000 

13»000 
14.!)000 
15.!)OOO 

Suggested Range of Acreage 
for a state College Site 

135 = 178 
148 = 190 

160 = 202 
170 - 212 

182 = 225 
195 = 238 

205 = 248 
218 ... 260 

230 = 272 
240 do 282 

252 = 295 
26,5 = 308 
275 = 318 

Shape 0 A square or rectangular shaped parcel of land as opposed to an 
irregular, narrow, or odd shaped parcel is highly desirable for a . 
state college sitee Where peripheral paving is to be provided b.Y 
the state.\) a square parcel would be the most economical o All other 
costs being equal, a 3 x .5 rectangular shaped parcel is the most 
desirable 0 

50ilo State college buildings require reasonab~ stable soile Soil 
--=requiring special foundations such as piling, drilled caissons, or 

excessive spread footing increases the cost of buildings tremendously 0 

Borings or load tests should be taken prior to the f:inal selection of 
any site where the soil condition is questionedo 

In general,9 a clean site free of boulders,\) trees, improvements 9 
stco .\) is highly desirableo A rocky~ eroded and cluttered site usually 
indicates extensive site development problems o Existing structures, 
roads, curbs, walks, powerlines, fire hydrants and other man-made 
improvements on a proposed site should be notedo 



Environment. 

A desirable state college site is not hemmed in by business or resi­
dential buildings" It should be free from~ (1) loud and distracting noises 
created by heavy traffic, (2) industrial fumes and smog, and (3) the flight 
pattern of aircraft from the local airport. Approach and take-off patterns 
for the local airport should be studied and in no case should a site be 
located closer than two miles from the main runway. 

Fire protection and suppression facilities in the vicinity of a state 
college site are necessary& In certain instances the State has had to 
provide its own in connection with existing state colleges" Ideally~ 
however, the.y should be provided locally. 

Businesses and other commercial enterprises operating on the land 
surrounding a proposed college site must be considered a part of the edu­
cational environment. The Statutes still provide that there shall be no 
liquor establishments within the immediate vicinity of a college or uni­
versi ty campus. 

General climatic conditions can vary within a very short distance in 
mountainous or bay areas e The wind veloci ty within a radius of one half 
mile can vary as much as five to ten miles per hour.. Climatic conditions 
affected and controlled by local topography and terrain should be considered 
in selecting a site. 

At least two or more access and egress routes from a state college site 
to the major highway net~rk should be provided. This would imply that a 
campus should be bounded by at least two arterials or improved county roads 
leading to different sections of the major highway network surrounding the 
college site. Local city and county traffic ordinances should be considered 
before a final selection is made o 

Acquisition" 

Easements, encroachments and rights of way greatly affect complete land 
use. An ideal site would be free of all easements, encroachments and rights 
of way or other restrictjons of a special nature that might affect the full 
use of the property for its intended purpose. Acquisition of a site is facili­
tated by a single ownership. 

Development. 

An ideal site should not have a Rlope of less than two per cent nor more 
than six per cent" The slope should be general throughout and to one side or 
end so as to provide a central storm and sewage drainage connection. The 
surface should be free from ravines, canyons, streams and springs" 
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utilities 0 In general~ the state colleges have not experienced any 
trouble in obtaining adequate electrical~ telephone, or gas 
servicess The major problems from the standpoint of utilities 
on existing campuses have been connected with the water supply 
and sewage disposal o In round figures the water consumption on 
existing state college campuses is as follows: 

a o 42 gallons per non=resident FoT.Eo student per day; 
100 to 125 per resident FoTeEe studento 

b o In addition~ 3 acre feet per acre per year for land= 
scapingo 

On the basis of these figures the average water consumption per 
day for a state college with 5~000 FeT.Ee of regular students and 
100 acres of landscaping would be approximately 475,000 gallons& 

Sewage flow in r~'nd figures runs about 45 gallons per day per 
non=resident FeTeEe studentB Local sewage disposal facilities, 
therefore~ should be able to handle an additional load of 225,000 
gallons a day if a state college of 59000 F$TeEe of regular students 
is to be connected to the systemQ It is also highly desirable that 
the local water and sanitation districts' trunk lines be in proximity 
to the college site and easily connectedo The lack of either a local 
water or sanitation district capable of handling a state college's 
needs should be considered a handicap in locating a college in the 
areao 



Appendix C 

The five tables in Appendix C show the estimated college enrollment 

of proposed state colleges at various locations in the North Bay area. 

These enrollment estimates are based upon the number of projected high 

school graduates in various school districts within commuting zones of 

each location. These data demonstrate the detailed elements comprising 

each enrollment projection. 



Appendix C 

Table 11 

ESTIMATED COILEGE ENROILMENT OF A PROPOSED STATE COLLEGE AT NOVATO, 
BASED UPON PROJECTED HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES WITHIN COMruTING ZONES 

(1965 AND 1970) 

1964·-65 1965 1969-70 1970 High School 
District Mileage High School New RegUlar High School New Regular 

Graduates Freshmen Graduates Freshmen 

PRIMARY ZONE 
(0-15 Miles) 

San Rafael 
Petaluma 
Tamalpais 

SECONDARY ZONE 
(16=35 Miles) 

Vallejo 
Sonoma Valley 
Benicia 
Santa Rosa 
Analy (Sebastopol) 
Napa 
Tomales 
Armijo (Fairfield) 

10 .. 5 
II 
15 

20 0 5 
22 
27 
27 
28 
280 5 
30 
35 

Total New Regular Freshmena 

Total Regular Freshmenb 

Total College EnrollmentC 

-

558 
382 

laW8 
2,?348 

783 
181 
130 
~4 
294 
700 
34 

210 
3,286 

470 

263 

733 

713 
437 

1,968 
~,1l8 

658 
215 
133 

1,070 
325 

1,9064 
19 

221 

3,705 

1,353 

4,735 

624 

296 

920 

a Rates of new regular freshmen per 1,000 public high school graduates 
vary by commuting distance as followsg 

Primary Zoneg 0=15 miles, approximately; rate of 200 0 

Secondary Zoneg 16=35 miles, approximately; rate of BOo 

b New regular freshmen from the commuting zones are converted to total 
freshmen as followsg 

New freshmen are expanded from SO% to include continuing and return= 
ing freshmeno This result is then e:xpanded from 85% to include freshmen from 
outside the two cc.mmu.ting zones o 

C Total freshmen are multiplied by a factor of 305 to estimate full-time 
equivalent enrollment including all class levels o 
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Appendix C 

Table 13· 

ESTIMATED COLLEGE ENROLLMENT OF A mOPOSED STATE COLLEGE AT SONOMA, 
BASED UPON mOJECTED HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES IHTHIN COMMUTING ZONES 

(1965 AND 1970) 

High School 
District 

1964-65 1965 1969-70 1970 
Mileage High School New Regular High School New Regular 

mIMARY ZONE 
(0-15 Miles) 

Sonoma Valley 
Napa 

SECONDARY roNE 
(16-35 Miles) 

Petaluma 
Santa Rosa 
st" Helena 
Vallejo 
San Rafael 
Analy (Sebastopol) 
Armijo (Fairfield) 
Benicia 
Tamalpais 

o 
14 

19 
22 
24 
24 
27 
29 
31 
31 
32 

Total New Regular Freshmena 

Total Regular Freshmenb 

Total College EnrollmentC 

a See footnote, Appendix C, 

b See footnote, Appendix C, 

c See footnote, Appendix C, 

Graduates Freshmen Graduates Freshmen 

181 
780 
961 

382 
874 

64 
783 
558 
294 
210 
130 

12408 
4,703 

Table 11" 

Table 11" 

Table 110 

835 

2,922 

192 

376 

568 

215 
1,064 
1,279 

437 
1,070 

65 
658 
713 
325 
221 
133 

1,2968 
5,590 447 

703 

1,034 

3,619 
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Table 14 

ESTIMATED COLLEGE ENROLLMENT OF A PROPOSED STATE COLLEGE AT VALLEJO, 
BASED UPON PROJECTED HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES WITHIN COMMUTING ZONES 

(1965 AND 1970) 

1964-65 1965 1969-70 1970 High School Mileage High School New Regular High School New Regular 
District Graduates Freshmen 

PRIMARY ZONE 
,(0=15 Miles) 

Vallejo 0 783 
Benicia 7 130 
Napa 13 -1QQ 

1,693 

SECONDAR Y ZONE 
(16"'35 Miles) 

Armijo (Fairfield) 16.5 210 
Sonoma Valley 24 181 
Vacaville 24.5 194 
San Rafael 27 558 
Petalwna 31.5 382 
st. Helena 32 64 
Tamalpais 35 1 1408 

2,997 

Total New Regular Freshmena 

Total Regular Freshmenb 851 

Total College EnrollmentC 2,978 

a See footnote, Appendix C, Table 11. 

b See footnote, Appendix C, Table 11. 

c See footnote, Appendix C, Table 11. 

339 

240 

579 

Graduates Freshmen 

658 
133 

1,,064 
1,855 371 

221 
215 
202 
713 
437 

65 
12968 

3,821 306 

677 

996 

3,486 

----~ 
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Table 15 

ESTIMATED COLLEGE ENROLLNENT OF A PROPOSED STATE COLLEGE AT NAPA Y, 
BASED UPON PROJECTED HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES WITHIN COMMUTING ZONES 

(1965 AND 1970) 

1964-65 1965 1969-70 1970 
High School Mileage High School New· Regular -High School New Regular 
District Graduates Freshmen Graduates Freshmen 

PRIMARY ZONE 
(0~15 Miles) 

Napa 6 780 1,064 
Vallejo 10 783 6~8 
Armijo (Fairfield) 13 210 221 -

1,,773 355 1,943 389 

SECONDARY ZONE 
(16...35 Miles) 

Benicia 17 130 133 
Sonoma Valley 20 181 215 
Vacaville 20 194 202 
Sto Helena 24 64 65 
Petaluma 30 382 437 
Dixon 31 92 97 
Calistoga 33 56 71 
Rio Vista 34 92 88 
San Rafael 34 558 713 

1,749 140 2,021 162 

Total New Regular Freshmena 495 551 

Total Regular Freshmenb 728 810 

Total College EnrollmentC 2,548 2,835 

a See footnote, Appendix C, Table 11 .. 

b See footnote, Appendix C, Table 11. 

c See footnote, Appendix C, Table 11. 



Appendix D 

Appendix D indicates the estimated college enrollments of potential 

state colleges at Novato and at Vallejo, assuming that two colleges are 

necessary to serve the North Bay area. These tables show in detail the 

potential enrollments from districts included within certain commuting 

zones in respect to each college. 
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Table 16 

ESTIMATED COlLEGE ENROLLMENT OF A PROPOSED STATE COLLEGE AT NOVATO, 
WITH ANOTHER COLLEGE AT VAI.J..EJO» AS DEVELOPED IN A 

TWO-COLLEGE PLAN TO SERVE THE NORTH BAY AREA, 
BASED UPON PROJECTED HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES 

WITHIN COMMUTING ZONES 
(1965 AND 1970) 

High School ' 
District 

1964-65 1965 1969-70 1970 
1111eage High School New Regular High School New Regular 

Graduates Freshmen Graduates Freshmen 

PRIMARY ZONE 
(0-15 Miles) 

San Rafael 
Petaluma 
Tamalpais 

10 0 5 
II 
15 

55$ 
3$2 

1,40$ 

713 
437 

1996$ 
2,34$ 470 3,11$ 624 

SECONDARY ZONE 
(16-35 Miles) 

Sonoma Valley (!) 
Santa Rosa 
Analy (Sebastopol) 
Tomales 

22 
27 
2$ 
30 

Total New Regular Freshmena 

Total Regular Freshmenb 

Total Coll ege Enrollment C 

91 
$74 
294 
34 

1,293 

796 

2,7$6 

103 

573 

10$ 
1,070 

325 
19 

1,522 

1,036 

3,626 

122 

746 

a Rates of new regular freshmen per 1,000 public high school graduates vary 
by commuting distance as followsg 

Primary Zone: 0~15 miles, approximately; rate of 200 0 

Secorrlary Zoneg 16-35 miles.\) approximately; rate of 00 0 

b New regular freshmen from the conmuting zones are converted to total 
freshmen as follows: 

New freshmen are expanded from $0% to include continuing and returning 
freshmeno This result is then expanded from 90% to include freshmen from out­
side the two comnuting zones o 

\ 

c Total freshmen are multiplied by a factor of 305 to estimate full-time 
equivalent enrollment including all class leve1s e 



Appendix D 

Table 17 

EST~TED COLLEGE ENROLLMENT OF A PROPOSED STATE COLLEGE AT VALLEJO, 
WITH ANOTHER COLLEGE AT NOVATO, AS DEVELOPED IN A 

'NJ-COLLEGE PLAN TO SERVE THE NORTH BAY AREA, 
BASED UPON PROJECTED HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES 

WITHIN COMMUTING ZONES 
(1965 AND 1970) -

High School 
District 

1964-65 1965 1969-70 1970 
Mileage High School New Regular High School New Regular 

Graduates Freshmen Graduates Freshmen 

PRIMARY ZONE 
(0-15 Miles) 

Vallejo 
Benicia 
Napa 

SECONDARY ZONE 
(16-35 Miles) 

Armijo (Fairfield) 
Sonoma Valley (t) 
Vacaville 
St. Helena 

o 
7 

13 

16.5 
24 
24.5 
32 

783 
130 
780 

1,693 

210 
90 

194 
64 

558 

533 

Total New Regular Freshmena 

Total Regular Freshmenb 

Total College Enro11mentC 1,866 

a See footnote, Appendix D, Table 160 

b See footnote, Appendix D, Table 16. 

c See footnote, Appendix D, Table 16. 

339 

.J±2. 
384 

658 
133 

1,064 

1,855 

221 
107 
202 
65 

595 

582 

2,037 

371 

Jill. 
419 

*1' I: i: 

: I 
i 
I 



Appendix E 

As indicated on page 37» an estimate of the costs involved in establi~hing 

and operating two future North Bay collegesS) as compared with one.., provide a 

convement-illustration of relative» rather than actual.., difference~ in this 

situation. Because these estimates are based upon data supported by past 

experiences» . future unforeseen changes in economic conditions or educational 

operations may prove these estimates to be completely out of line. They are 

reproduced here only as illustrative of certain financial involvements in 

appraising two plans of collegiate services for the North Bay area. The esti­

mated cost differences -in' capital outlay and operating e:xpenses appear in 

Table lB • 

. Capital Outlay 

A standard of approximately $4..,000 per F.T.E. for capital outlay provides 

the basis for the estimates given in Table lB. This sum repres~nts the aver~ge 

cost in developing campuses at Los Angeles.., Long Beach.., and Sacramento o How-

ever.., as explained in !h! Additional Centers StudYD it would cost a minimum of 

12 miilion dollars in capital outlay for any campus.., regardless of enrollment.., 

to acquire the facilities necessary to perform the usual range of educational 

fim.otions. ThUS.., .the minimum cost for two campuses in the North Bay area would 

be 24 million dollars.., as indicated in the 1965 capital outlay esti.mates. 

Table lB shows that it would cost approximately 9 million.dollars more to ~ro­

vide two campuses rather than one.., to serve this region in 19650 In 1970.., the 

difference in capital outlay is reduced to about 7i million dollars. It would. 

be anticipated that the difference in capital outlay will grow p~oportionately 

less significant to the total cost of education as the student population 

I­

:\ :' 

I-
i 



Appendix E 

Table 18 

DIFFERENCES IN ESTIMATED ENROLLMENTS AND COSTS 
RESULTING FRCM A TWO-COIJ.,EGE AS COMPARED WITH 

A ONE-COLLEGE SERVICE TO THE NCRTH BAY AREA 

In 1965 

Enrollments 

Capital Outlaya 

Operating Costsb 

Ii! 1970 

Enrollmen ts 

Capital OutlayB 

Operating Costsb 

One College 
(Novato) 

3,773 

4,735 

$ 4,143,125 

Two Colleges 
(Novato--N; Va11ejo--V) 

4,652 
(N = 2,786) 
(V = 1,866) 

$24,000,000 
~N = $12, 000, orlC '\ 
(V == $12,000,1 I}:" .' 

$ 4,070,500 
(N = $ 2,437,750) 
(V = $ 1,632,750) 

5,663 
(N = 3,626) 
(V == 2,037) 

$26,504,000 
(N = $14,504,000 
(V = $12,000,000) 

$ 4,955,125 
(N = $ 3,172,750) 
(V = $ 1,782,375) 

Difference 

879 

$7,564,000 

$ 812,000 

a Capital Outlay is computed·on the basis of $4,000 per student, with a 
minimum of $12,000,000 for each carll'us. 

b Operating Costs are computed on the basis of $875 per F.T.E. 



increases after 1970~ 

Operating Costs 

It is general~ assumed that the cost per studeQt decreases as the en~ 

rollment of an institution increases~ until a maximum level of efficiency is 

attained. The exact relationship of cost with enrol;Lment in the state col­

leges has not been demonstrated. Thus~ for this report~ an average cost is 

used for enrollment projections~ based upon the 1958-59 estimates of average 

cost per FoT.Eo at five state colleges in which enrollments range from 1~800 

to 5~OOO F.ToEo This average cost is approximately $875 per FoT.Eo Since 

these factors could not be measured accurately.\! it was felt that a fiat pro= 

jection of $875 per student would convey a base figure~ allowing the reader 

to extrapolate his own data in any direction he chooses o 

Table 18 shows that these conditions would yield a cost difference of 

approximately $800~OOO per year in operating two colle~e campuses as compared 

with a single larger campuso Undoubtedly these data are conserv~tive because 

the cost per FoToE. ~ould tend to be larger due to (1) inf1ation~ (2) commenc= 

ing a new college~ and (3) operating two small colleges should be less eco= 

nomical than a single larger institution. 




